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|OROER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Y G
#  PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE .- '“?9-9?’
* FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS [

Cw oy

" TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: .

mhomnas Fdward Jef{ries Jr,

241 or we.-la\zelmmmarahjﬁ‘i:ies.___legal owner.s.of the property situate in Baltimore

i ¥
R -

hereby peﬁtioh‘for a Variance from _Segqho}E‘Q%g?zgs};J?&.B ............. TR Apionch

S of 2' 9t in 1ieu of tne vegiired 18°
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::; the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of _Baltimore County; for the

. following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) - -+

mhe variance i& wan4ed for the insiulation of a grecnh?use.;Lean to.?bail

17 1@6Long-dnd g* 31¢ yice, T want 4o put 1% on lthe gide of the house JoT
servetion of fuel, ‘ ‘ o

;Znﬁzgza:he greenhouse I would be atle to un?.the heat fr9m‘tge houge}aai iiﬁs

wauld save eprx. 10;000 T ovir a free atending modal+whzcn :‘wowi ﬁaavk 05*-

place somewere in the hach yard, Also I waule-he ?ble uo1use the econcreat oL

the house wall as a solor collecior, Ty painting it blacice

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulatt 3.

i i tc., upon filing of this
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, efc goresmcgﬁ o e

i tions an
tition, and furtbe~ agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regula
%e imore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimo.e County.
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Protestant’s Attorney
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;ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.._bih .. —

, 192

P TN . - 2,557 ¢ S —

£ Courty and which is describefi _in .t!l,e c}esgrip}iPn _aqd plat attaf:hed l-‘.rerﬁo and ma_de‘ a parf hereof:, |
| e e et orait a.°sic‘xega.i‘d r;%';_tback ___
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80 that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

i i i f general circulation through-
. the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in twoe newspapers of § irous
zﬁugaiginl:zre County,gthat property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning

Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County

County, on the. .- oth B TR, A > S—

--J&n_hﬁ;"
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Office Building in Towson, Baltimare .
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OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOW3SON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3211 :

e . April 21, 1980

Mr. William Hammond, Zoning Co mmissioner

Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear .Mr. Hommond:

Comments on !tem #1786, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, March 4, 1980, are as follows:

Property Owner: Thomas E. and Eveiyn M. Jeffrias

Location: N/$ Fairgreen Road 65' E, Louth Road

Existing Zoning: D.R.5.5

Proposed Zoning:  Variance to permit a side setback of 2.75' in liey ~f the required 10'

Acres: 0,154 : ' o R ' )
 District: 12th |

This offi.ce has reviewed the subject petitior. and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended +o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that

all perties ure made aware of
bearing on this petition.

This plan has be_gn reviewed and there are no site-planning factors requiring comment.

Very truly yours,

(/John L. Wimbley f

Planner 1]
Current Planning and Deve lopment

R el B TR

plans or problems with regaid to development plars that may have a
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DEPARIMENT OF HEALTH

- RTM !

SN/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
LyLhe

DONALD ) ROOP._ m.D, MP.H
DEPUTY STATE % COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

March 24, 1980

IMr. William E. Hammord, Zoning Cormissioner
Cffice of Plannirg and Zoaning

County Office Building

Towson, Meryland 21204

Dear Mr. Harmond:

Comwents on Item #17€, Zoring Advisory Committee meeti
of March 4, 1980, are as follows: - 7 eeting

EFroperty Owner:
Louaticn:

Existing Zoning:
Froposed Zoning:

Thomae E, & Evelyn M. Jeffries

K/S Fairgreen Road 55' E Louth Road
D‘R. 5.5

Variance to permit a side setbsck of
2.75' in lieu of the required 10°
Acres: 0.154

District: 12

Metropolitan water and sewer exist, therefore, the proposed
greznhouce should not pose any health hazardé. ’ PEOP

Very truly yours,

\\
tﬁ:&l"m—k b
Ian J. resv, Director

BUREA VIRONIERTATL
13F/ma YELU OF ENVIRONM{ENTAL SERVICES
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 wW. Chesapeaks Ave.
Towson, Maryland

olo

Nichslas B. Commodari

Chalrman
MEM3ERS

Bureau of
Engineering

pDepartment of
Traffic Engineering

Bureau of
Fire Prevantion

Health Department
Project Planning
Building Departoent

Bézzd of Education

Industrial
Davslopment

21204

State Roads Cormission

Janing Admiaistration

May 6, 1980

Mr. & Mrs., Thomas Jeifries, Jr.
7701 Fairgreen Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Jtem No. 176
Peticioners-Thomas Jeffries, et ux
Variance Petition

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jeffries:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The following comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability
of the requested zoring.

Because of your proposal to raze an existing greenho.ure and
construct a new one attached to the side of the existing dwelling, thie
Variance hearing is required.

Particular attention should be afforded ic the comments of the
Department of Permits and Licenses.

Enclosed are all comments submitted to this office from
the committee members at this time. The remaining members
felt that no comment was warranted. This petition was accepted
for filing on the date of the enclosed certificate and a hearing
scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

A R
%:Zr }{Z ,/éf:o/o //-’/

NICHOLAS B, CCMMODARI
“hairman :

Zoning Plans Advisory Comraittee

NBC:hk
Enclosures }

S

BALTIMORE COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
825-7310

PAUL H. REINCKE
CHIEF

March 20, 19280

Mr., William Hammor.)

Office of
Baltimore

; Toweon, Maiyland

Attention:

Re: Property Owner:

Zoning Commiasioner

Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
21204

Kick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Thomas E. & Evelyn M. Jeffries

Location: N/S Fairgreen Rd, 65' E Louth Rd.
- Ttem No: 176 Zordng Agendas  peeting of 3/4/20
Centlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has beer surveyed by this
Bureau and the commentes belov warked with an “r" are applicable and required
tc be corrected or incorpormied into the final plans for the property.

{ ) 1, Fire hydrants for the ruferenced property are roquired and shall be
located at intervals or feat along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Siandards as puvlished by the
Departannt of Public Works,

{ ) 2. A pecond means of vehizle access 18 required for the site.

( ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at
EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by \he Fire Department.

( )} 4. The site shall be male to comply with all applicable parts of. the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of cperatinsms,

{ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or pooposed on the site shai)
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life¢ Safety Code", 1976
Edition prior to occupancy,

( ) 6. Site plans are approved as drawn,

{ x) 7. The Pire Prevention Bureau has no comments, at thie time. _

M. Noted and ,‘&9@{ @7’5/ e

REVIEVER /11 | lo 3f2y (gD Appreved: P *

Gfoup / Fire Prevention Burean
pecial "Inspection Division
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E-5W Key Sheet

17 & 18 SE 21 Pos. Sheets

SE 5 F Topo

B;\LT'AA(){KE (:C)L"q1“{ 110 Tax Map

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

HARRY J PISTEL. P E.
DIRECTOR
March 31, 1980

Mr, William E. Hammond

. Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item #176 (1979-19872;
Property Owner: Thomas E. & Evelyn M. Jeffries
N/S Fairgreen Rd. 65' E. Louth Rd.
Ex’sting Zoning: DR 5.5
Proposed Zoning:
2.75"' in lieu of the required 10'.
Acres: 0.154 District: 1l2th

Dear Mr, Hammond:

The follewing comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office

for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject ltem.

General:

Baltimore Couuty highway and utility improvements are not directly involved.

ek e

variance to permit a side setback of

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could

result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public hold::.ngs dwnstx:'ea.m
of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary fcr all grading, including

the stripping of top soil.

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (t?mporaxy or permanent)
to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties, aspeciallyby the
Correction of any problem which may result, due to

concentration of surface waters.,

improper grading orx improper installation of drainage facilities, would be the full

responsibility of the Petiticner.

As indirated, there is a 10-foot utilityr easement centered upon the westerly side .
property lines of this Lot 13, Block 1, Plat No. 7, Dundalk, recorded C.H.K. 13, Folio 22.

The Petitioner is cautioned that no encroachment by construction of any str\’xcture,
includinc footings, is permitted within Baltimore County rightgs-of-way and utility

easements.

This office has no further comment in regard to the plan submitted for Zoning Advisory

Committ.ee review in connection with this Item 176 {1979-1980),

22

Very truly yours,

£

ELLSWORTH N, DIVER, P.E,
Chief, Bureau of Engineering

END:EAM:FWR:SS
cc: J. Wimbley

ST, "; R ;.-g..;u%cvm\wjﬁ.;_x_j“

ATV T2 BALTIMORE COUNTY
ol fl"gl;i_ﬁfﬂ\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS (& LICENSES

SR ) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
" I/ 434-3610

TED JALESHL IR,

DIRECYOR April 1, 1580

Mre, ¥Williiam E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner
Office of Flanning and Zoning

County Office Building

Towscn, Maryland 21204

De:s Mr, Hammond:

Comaeats on Itea #17foning hdvisory Comittes Mseting, March L, 1980
are as followa:

Thomas E. & Evelyn M. Jeffries

N/S Fairgreen Road 65' E Louth Road

D.R. 5.5

Frorerty Ovner:
Location:

Existirg Zoning:
Proposed Zuning:

required 10°,
C.154

12th
The items checked bLelow are applicable:

Acres:
District:

X 4. 411 structure: shall conform to the Beliimore County Puilding Code 1978,
‘ . T other appiicable Codes.

B, & building/ __ permi{ shall be required befors beginning cunstruction.

€. Residential: Thiee sets of construction drawings are required to file a permit
application. Archite~t/Pngineer seal ia/is not required.

D. (ommercial: Three sets of construction drawings with a Maryland Regiatered
Architect or Enginver shall be required to file A perxrit application.

E. Ir wood frsnmoe construction an exterior wall erected witbin 6° O of an sdjacent
12* 1ins ahall be of ope bour fire resictive constractic:, no openings parmitted
within 3'-0 of lot lins. A& minimm 8" mesonry firewall is required if constructiom
is on the lot line.

¥. TRequeated variance conflicts with the Baltimore County Pullding Cods,
Section/s .

C. A change of occvpancy shail be applied for, sicng wiih an aiterstion permit
application, and thres required cet 5 of drawings indicating how the structure
vill Eeet the Code requiremeants for the proposed changs, Drawi gs ma) requime
a professional seal,

H. Before this office can comment cn tha above & ructurs, pleass havs the owner, thu
the servicer 0f a Registered in Marylend Arzhitect »r Enginser certify to this
offi~e, that, the structure for vhick s proposed changs in use s proposed caa
comply with the height/srsa requirowents of Table 305 and *he requized Lcnstrction
claseificaticn of Teble 214.

X 1.
metal) it shall be of a one Lhour fire rating.

HOTE: These comments reflect only on t.e information nrovided by the drawing
submitted to the affice of FPlenning and Zoning and are not lntended to
be consirued as th. full extent of any pemmit.

If desir=d additional intormation may be sbtained by visiting Rocm §172
{Plans Review) .t 11) Went Chesapesks Ave., Towach,

Y&y traly yware,

el & b

Charies E, Purmhaz, Chiefl
FPlans Review
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Variance to permit a side setback of 2.75' in lieu of the

Coments - Unless the east wall is of non combuatidle materiales (glass-
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- @RBER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Pursuumt to tue advertiaement. posting of pmperty, and public hearing c

kN

-the Petition and 1t appearing that by reason of the fohowir.g P:ln(l.i.ng of ‘.u.ctn

£

that stri"" compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulationa would result . -
" in nractica.l difficulty and unreascnable he.rdship upon the petitioner(s), the

Variance(s) should be had; and it further appears that the granting of the Vari-

nce requested will not adversely affect the health, safety, and gcncral wclfa.re

L3

f\the commumty, and, therefore, . e

l SR | .. Deputy .- t ‘
- IITIS ORDERED by the/Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this __/3,51'{__

roval of a gite pla.n by the Departmcnt c-f Publlc Works and the Offr.ce of

- 5.

LrPlannide and Zoning. .
'.— E
-
a

= "ﬂ.5--;.

Qe Ml Gea

Dgputy Zoning Cong«issioder of Baltimore Couﬁty

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and puklic hearing on
the Pétifion and it appearing that by reason of fallure to show practical d;ffi.-

culty and/or unreasonable hardship, the Variance(s) should not be granted.

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Paltimore County, this _-_-__--_,;
day of s 19—, that the herein Petition for the Variance(s) to
| perrﬁit

U . -

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE
from Sec. 1B02.3.C.17 to permit
a side yard setback of 2' 9" in
Jieu of the required 10*

N/S of Fairgreen Road, 65" £ of
Leuth Road

12th District

COUNTY BOARD OF AFPEALS

OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

! THOMAS E, JEFFRIES, JR,, et ux, No. 80-234-A

Petitioners

- - . - - - n ] - . - . » - - - -
: H : H - - : - : H - - - L] - - . * * . - - - -

OPINION

This case comes to the Board on oppeal from a decision of the Deputy
. Zoning Commissioner granting a variance for the construction of the greenhouse on the side

yard of the Petitioner, Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr. The property %; located in a residential

neighborhood of small cottages, each of which has 11 1/2 ft, to the fence between neighbors
| from the main building structure. The Protestants live next door and the proposed greenhouse
would come within 2' 9" of their property line.

Petitioner, Thomas E, Jeffries, Jr., testified that he had an existing
gfeer;house on the east side of his buiid-ing for many years, but thot it was deteriorating,
and he wished to construct an. aluminum and glass prefabricoted structure which would bring!
.the fooffng of the greenhouse to within the variance indicated. He testiiied that he could
not locaie the greenhouse on either the west side of his house, because of the Baltimore
County Utility easement, nor on the rear and north side of his home, because of an existing:
swrimming poal. He further testified that the greenhouse should be attached to his existing

dwelling because of the proximity of heat and electricity for the greenhouse. Petitioner olso

introduced many photogruphs of the neighborhood, indicating that a great many of the
neighboring properties had additions in their side yards which were accomplished either
througl. variance or perhaps were constructed prior to Baltimore County Zoning Ragulations.

The Protestants and naxt door neighbors complained about building the

: structure opposite their home, 2ut remarkably did not object to the existing illegal green-
house which sits toward the rear of the proposed structure. This was so in spite of the poor

condition of the existing greenhouse primarily in that it was away from their existing bed-

- e ey s TERTRIT SR B WL Ceames @ e s est e eas e o im e g
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Pl
2:. offg  June , 1980, that the herein Petition for the Variance(s) to
?: ercit is;de yard setback of 2 feet 9 inches in lieu of the reqmred 10 feet should
\ e andltfe same is GR.ANTED from and after the date of this Crder, subject however, :
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. Zoning Commissioncr
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BAITIVIORE COUNTY TUBLIC SCHOOLS

Towson, Maryland — 21204

Robert ¥, Dubel, Si'arim# _ent

Date: March 3, 1980

Mr. William E. Hammond

Baltimore County Office Building
1111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Z.A.C. Meeting of: March 4, 1980

RE: Item No: 172, 173, 174, 175,{76
Property Owner:
Location:
Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

District:
No. Acres:

Dear Mr. Hammond:

ve no bearing on student ropulation.
All of the above ha

Very truly yours,

=Y,

Wm. Nick Petrovich, Assistant
Department of Planning

WNP/bp

! Thomas E, Jeffries, Jr., et ux
! Case No., 80-234-A

room windows. The Board discounts many of the peripheral arguments made by both the

Protestants and the Petitioners regarding allergies of the Protestants® daughter, odors from
the existing giecnhouse, placement of trash cans ¢ etc. In the Board's view, the issue is

to be determined on the requirements of Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations, which requires, "The Board is given power to grant variances from height

i ond area regulations . . . , only in cases where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore Counry would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable

' hardship." The Protestants argue that Court of Appeals cases interpreting varionce regula--j

tions as above, require that justification for a variance must be "substantial and urgent

ard nof merely for the convenience of the applicant.” See McLean vs. Soley, 270 Md,

208 (1973} The Petitioner testified that his request for a variance was primarily for his z
own convenience. However, the Board is satisfied that use of the words by a layman, |
| such as "convenience", did not of themselves determine what the Board should decide

on the basis of the review of all the evidence presented. The Board notes that in a more
recent case of Anderson vs. Board of Appeals, town of Chesapeake Beach s 22 Md, App.28

(1974) the Court notes that there is a lesser burden of proving practical difficulty and unda

hardship in area variances as opposed to use variances. The court further provides the

test that "to prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the following criterio must be

met: 1, whether strict compliance with the requirement would unreasonably prevent the

. . !
use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome,
i

2, whether the grant would do substontial unjustice to the applicant as well as oiher
property owners in the district, or whether a [esser relaxation that that applied for would |

i give substantial relief, 3. whether relief can be granted in such a fashian that the spirit

[ of the ordinance will be observed, the public scfety and welfare tecured. ®
The Board finds that under the test nrovided in the Andercn cose, tie

petition for variance should be granted with a proviso thar the lccation of the greephowss
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

: BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSICNER
N/S of Fairgir n Rd., 65'

E of Louth Rd., 12th District OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

THOMAS EDWARD JEFFRIES, et ux, ¢ Case No, 80-234-A
Petitioners

L L I B )
* * 2 2w e

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioner:

Pursuant *o the authority contained in Section 524,1 of the Baltim~re Lounty

Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding, You are requested to notify

me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therefore,

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith,

4

Dt May 7

Op&w 1o =l

—T 11 {/‘rW

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel

John' W, Hessian, |lI

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Rm, 223, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

494-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of April, 1980, a copy of the aforegoing

Crder was mailed to Mr, and Mrs, Thomas E, Jetfrics, 7701 Fairgreen Road, Baltimore,

Maryland 21222, Petitioners.

- Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux

| should be essentialiy on

y A

r\’"—&)\,‘v\—- L‘ulh—!r\,-a.ii—.w\{a

John W. Hessian, l1

Case No. 80-234-A

- Protestants existing dwelling, as proposed in the plat associated with the application for

I8
E

|
i

it

vaeriance. In the words of the Anderson Court, the Board finds that this "lesser relaxation

the location of the present greenhouse and not locared opposite the!

that applied for would give substantial relief to the property owner® while of the same time

preserving for the protestants essentiall y the same conditions, albeit, wi.h an improved

~ greenhouse structure that they presently have said was acceptable to them. The Board notes;

that from the testimony presented, the petitioner could well have indicated building the

. greenhouse on the northern rear portion of his property and have avoided the issue of g

i
E

(i

| variance altogether. The Board, however, agrees with the petitioner that this is not o

feasible location for a greenhouse, in that it would be located on the northern end of the

- existing building, which would severely limit its usefulness os either a hect collector or a

;i: place te grow planis year round.
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i granting of the variance,

affirm the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner; therefore, it is this

be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to the ssomission or

-

indicated in the last paragraph of the Opinion in this cose,

For this reason, the Board will confirm the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's

| that the greenhouse is tc be located as indicated on the file plat accompanying the

Detition for zoning variance at the location of the existing greenhouse and not at the

! proposed location.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, the Board will

2nd  doy of

i June, 1981, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the varionce petitioned for

a suitable site plen as

subject to the submission of a suitable site plan with the exception

|
f
|
|
|
j
|
f
|
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/$S of Fairgreen Rd., 65'
E of Louth Rd., 12th District

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

CF BALTIMORE COUNTY

THOMAS E, JEFFRIES, JR,, et ux Case No. 80-234-A (Item 17§)

Petitioners

CRCER FCR APPEAL

Mr, Commissiot.er:
Please note an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in
the above=-entitled matter, under date of June 13, 1980, to the County Board of Appeals

and forward all papers in connection therewith to said Board for hearing.

t
%&‘! /L/fo f,./ -?4 v e d W
Y

Peter Mox Zimmerman Johnr\d. Hessian, [lI
Deputy People's Counsel People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

P

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this

Order for Appec| was mailed to Mr, and Mrs, Thomas E, Jeffries, Jr,, 7701 Fairgreen Road,

Dundalk, Maryland 21222, Petitioners; and Mr, Poul J, Dilion, 7703 Fairgreen Road,

Dundalk, Maryland 21222, Protestant.

?:fl"‘ “day of July, 1980, a copy of the oforegoing

. T
Hessian, Il

T RN

pore ]

Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux
Case No. 80-234-A

B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

B '\\{\mﬂ’bfcﬂ Ar

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B~1 thry

Johnj’ Murphy, Acting Qhunrmdn
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(ﬁﬁﬁﬁfy Hoard of ﬂﬂﬁfﬁtﬁ &

Room 219 Court House | ' B 3 :

CLARENCE D, LONG
20 DHETRICT, MARVLAND P
- b
COMMITTEE ON
APPROPRIATIONS q :;D

TOWSOMN, MARTYLAND 21304

| ‘ ' Feb, 1¢; 1981
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT and REASSIGNMENT

ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #108

CASE NO. 80-234-A  THOMAS E, JEFFRIES, JR., et ux Me. Willism E. Hammond
) | ' - ' ' L - Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

| \(urianzze—to permit a sidy yard setback
- of 2'9" in lieu of the required 10"

Dear Mr. Hamond:

N/5 of Fairgreen Rd.;, 65" E of Louth Road

12th District I am writing on behalf of Mr, and Mrgs, Paul J. Dillon, 7703 Fairgreen

Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222,
6/13/80 - D.Z.C. (J. Jung) GRANTED

Mr. and Mrs. Dillon have been in touch with me concerning a zoning
variance subject 1o approval of site plan

variance granted to thell next door neighbor, Mr. Jeffries (7701 Fairgreen

The above case, scheduled for hearing on Thursday, March 12, 1981, at 10:30 a.m.
reasons outlined in the enclosed correspondence. Aside from the setback
requirement, it would appear that there are also Problems with drainage,
this new building being separate from the Jeffries existing house, and the

3bﬁ possibility that Mr. Jeffries is carrying on a business in this residential

¢

has ba}-."n FOSTPONED by the Board at the request of Counsel .For the Protestants, and

L.~ REASSIGNEDFOR:  TUESDAY, MAY 26, 1981, of 10 a'm.

area.,

¢c: Mr, and Mrs, T. E. Jeffries, Jr. Petitioners I should appreciate your further consideration of this situation, and

letting me know how tha Dillon's gqueries can be answered and what recourse
. they have at this time,

Tl S

NCE D. LONG

- Mr. and Mrs. Paul Dillon Protestants

Kenneth J. MacFadyen,Esq.  Counsel for Protestants

. Michael Lawlor, Esq. oo " "

John W, Hession, Esq. People’s Counsel CDL:cw .
: A " S fm.:lo;:m a Mrs. D111 " M 24
J.E. Cyer - Zoning Office ‘s Mr. and Mrs. on == |
‘ W. .Hafnmond o ' " "
- Jd. Jung o . woooou

Lo 3 LLe AR F
fBy .. ... )

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAMER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS

BALTIMORE COUNTY £ &
OFFICE CF PLANNING & ZONING i
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204 '
494-32353 : .

.

. June Holmen, Secy.

[ N

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND o - _ .
- ZONING COMMISSIONER ; o _ '

o © April 16, 1980 e May 1, 1980
A . . - !

Mr, & Mrs, Thomes B, Jeffries, Jr. | =
7701 Fairgreen Roald !

Baltimure, Maryland 21222 " l

Mr, & Hrl. Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr.
7701 Fairgreen llcad
o ] Baltimors, May land 21222

»

NOTICE OP HEARIN G

ABe Petition fcr Varisne

% = I/S Taivgreen Ed., 65' B Louth Road E WE: Petition for Varianse

Bt Y

Case Fo, 80-23l-a ‘ §/8 Fairgreen Road, 65' E of
e ‘ Case Fo. 80=-23=4A

" Dear Mr, & Mrs. Joffries:

TIMES_____ 94L5 AM,

DATE: : Tiraday, May 15, 1980 This is to advise you that £1,5.25 is due for

advertising and posting of the above-property.

i s 83 e

Please make check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland end
renmit to Sondra Jones, Rocm 113, County Office Building, Towson,
Maryland 21204, before the hearirg.

PLACE: ROCM 106 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINC:. 111

W, CEESAPEAYE AVENUE,

TOWSON, MARYTAND

WILLIAM E, HaMMOND
Zoniryg Ccmmissioner

e St el . e g

At W et bt

o f "
. ‘-:/ (;C/(-(f‘.\ _{W; f:/

ZOSILNG COMMISSIONER OF‘
BAITIMORE COURNTY

.

TrOMmMAS DL ALD TEEFC?IE8S
?J ~ A2V A) 1407 Rarsom Bunowma

Wasknnaton, D.C. 20518

Dbz e ¢ ./37{’) (202) z2%-3081

PISY ST OFFTCEy

Congress of the United Stateg ff " e

Road), in order that he may construct a new green house without the required
10 foot setback. The Dillons are quite upset about this decision for several

Bui.oma

-

filed with the Zoning Department

Towson, Maryland

“;'g_tw

department of kratlic engineering

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301} 4943550

STEPHFN E. COLLIMNS
DIRECTOR

Mr. William Hammond
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Meeting of March 4, 1980,

R LT

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

A | | - . JSHAIRMAN: Touse of Representatives 7.3.9) T tios 12th District | '
- NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFIiCIENT. FORRIGNOmERATION +  Washington, D.E. 20515 | 0PI on Wisee®
REASONS, REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE 1IN WRITING AND IN auneEMBER: ». : PLEASE REPLY TO ZONING: Petition for Variance for side yard setback
. STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSCLUTELY NO POSTPONE- o mEmom - DISTRICT OFFICE N
- MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHLOULED HEAR- M LITARY CONSTRUCTION July 22, 1980 LOCATION: North side of Fairgreen Road, 65 feet East of Louth Road

DATE & TV : Thursday, May 15, 1980 at 9:L5 A.M.

PULLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeaks Averue,
Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit a side yard
setback of 2 feet 9 Inches in lieu of the
required 10 feet

The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as follows:

Section 1B02.3.C.1 = side yard setbacks

~ 41l that parcel of land in the Twelfth District of Baltimore County

Being the property of Thcras Edward Jeffries, Jr., ot ux, as shown on plat plan

Hearing Date: Thursday, May 15, 1980 at 9:45 A.M.
Public Hearing: Roca 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

BY ORDER OF

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
ZONING CCMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

May 6, 1980

The Department of Traffic Engineering has no comment

. v
on Items {174, 175 and 176 with regard to the Zoning Advisory Committee

Very truly yours,

z\\kﬂ/&‘o‘_( 1t B
Michael S. Flanigan :
Engineer Associate II

o,

T TR W‘*‘!’M TR ATTETE, Wﬂfﬁ%.uem;ﬂ@ W T, :—-: - %

i

=

J

INTER-OFFICE LORR ESPONDENC;

Mr, W, E. Hommond

' i issi ' - il 22, 198
To..... Zoning Commissioner Date..._ Pril22, 1980

ohn D, Seyffert, Director

— e ol e ol e i e e D e s e e st .

P

SUBJECT Petition No, 80-234-A Item 176

W A R A A T S A A Y

etition for Variance for side yord setback

North side of Fairgreen Rood, &5 feet East of Louth Road
Petitioner — Thomas Edward Jeffries, Jr., et ux

Twelfth District

H

yiol)

EARING: Thursday, May 15, 1980 (9:45 A.M.)

There are no comprehensive planning foctors requiring comment on this petition,
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arn :

{‘:ﬂ.;‘{}'ﬁ, BALTIMORE cou.\iqg - _ |
‘i iy | CTFICE OF PLANNNG & 7ONING - | |
RN/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
dat o 404-3353 ' : :

K {

LAW OFFICES

EICHTH FLOOR — INA BUILDING
303 EAST FAYETTE STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAMD 21202

Dssoription for Variange
T701 Fairgroen Read:

_mm;mmmududhtmm.lpwﬁ'mtoflmthm."mdhmu
0% # 13 sl 1 on Flot 7, Dundalk and ¥ecorded amang land records of baltimore
County Sn ldver 13, Fol» 22, © | . : .

v
Far)
.'Fr.

LAW OFFICES

 Foiatinar, Hhrisso ko & M Tecyors P 5L

WHUAM E HAMMOND - - B - L K
2ONING COMMSSIONER : | . | = o 'k

EICHTH FLOOR ~— INA BUILDING
303 EAST FAYETTE STREET

. June 13, 1980

ALYVIN E. FRIEDMAN ——n— SAMUEL % LEVIN BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21302
VINCENT L.GLORIOSQ (300 6B5-1783 (1897-197%) ALVIN E. FRIEDMAN — SAMUEL % LEVIN
1. ALLAN COHEN CABLE ADDRESS: FANG VINCENT L.GLORIOSO (0N 683-1763 0857-1979)

ANNAPOLIS OFFICE
KENNETH ). MacFADYEN 113 CATHEDRAL STREET
MICHAEL G. RINN ANNAPOLIS, MD 2140}

(301} 269-6765
MARK H. FRIEDMAN

CABLE ADDRESS FANG
§. ALLAN COHEN ANNAPQOLIS OFFICE

KENNETH J. MacFADYEN 113 CATHEDRAL $iREET
MICHAEL G RINN ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

(301) 269-6705
MAREK H. FRIEDMAN

© Mr. & Mrs, Thomas E. Jefiries, Jr, ' S o
7701 Fairgreen Road o S _
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 '

June 12, 1981

June 12, 1981

RE: Petition for Variance .
N/S of Fairgreen Rd., 65' E of Louth Rd, =
12th Election District _

Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr,, et ux -
Petitioners :
NO. 80-234-A (Item No. 176)

County Board of Appeals
Ruom 219, Court House
Towson. Maryland 21204

County Board of Appeals
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 80-234-A
Thomis E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux RE: Case No. 80-234-A

Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux

Dear Mr, & Mrs. Jeffries:

Gent lemen:

Gent lemen:

I am in receipt of your Opinion and thought that at least for the
record, in view of the fact this matter will probably go further, that
I would ask for clarity as to its meaning, in view of the fact that it
gseems certain findings of fact may be inconsistent with what the Board
believes the protestants' view of the situation is. In the first
instance, the existing greenhouse is not away from the exirting bedroom
windows, but directly across from the bedroom windows, and in the second
instance, the existing greenhouse is in no way acceptable to the

- I have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter in acccrdance
_with the attached. o . ' e ;,

- I am in receipt of your Opinion and thought that at least for the
record, in view of the fact this matter will probably go further, that
I would ask for clarity as to its meaning, iu view of the fact that it
seems certain findings of fact may be inconsistent with what the Board
believes the protestants' view of the situation is. In the first
instance, the existing greenhouse is not away from the existing bedroom
windows, but directly across from the bedroom windows, and in the second

. Very truly yours,

e A

[ A - . H il i .

JEAN M, H, JUNG
) ni issi . protestants., If we understand your Order correctly, the greenhouse is conhonse is in no vay acceptable to the
Deputy Zoning Com@aﬁloaer to be installed along the side of the petitioners' house, and the proposed ;:22:‘;’::;'::?2 :?izziﬁdzisia:du;our order cor{‘ect.’l;l: the greenhousa 1s
IMHI/ . gite ls precisely the site of the existing greemhouse, which 1s not to be installed along the side of the petitioners' house, and the proposed
o | | | ' ' it asreeable to the protestants. site is precisely the site of the existing greenhouse, which 1s not
: | | agreeable to the protestants.
s Aftachments

Very truly yours,

Very truly yours,

cc: Mr, Paul J, Dillon
~ 7703 Fairgreen Road

Friedman, Glorioso, Cohen & MacFadyen, P.A.

‘l“. ‘ Pa .
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 . , Friedman, Glorioso, Cohen & MacFaiyen, A
. 1 Q} o : }%4 o =~ d-?
John W. Hessian, 1II, Esqulre E - ’#'1""‘&\}/3“&%“132“/@}9&?@ _é-\ &
People's Counsel % Kenneth J. MacFadyen ) %:. s BN :‘?
i KJM/cab S T
2 LA RS o
i CC: Mr. and Mrs. Paul Dillon KJM/cab | ol ¥ OoT
altinore: Marylond CC: Mr. and Mrs. Peul Dillon S X Se
land 2122 : Hr. ki S
Baltimore, Marylan 222 7703 Fairgreen Road = 7

Baltimore, Maryland 212212 "
DICTATED BUT NOT READ

" DICTATED BUT NOT READ

R Ly e g 0 oot e e, g i A g

r

494-3180

County Bozrd of Apprals

Room 219, Court House
Towson, Marylond 21204

June 2, 1981

494~3180

494-3180 - ™

County Toard of Apprals
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Marylend 21204

April 28, 1981

Cunuty Board of Apprals .
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

June 18, 1981

I b
. - oA L y
BV Fpl
H

1/8/81 = Notified the following of hearing scheduled for THURS,, MARCH 12, 1981, at 10:30:
TH , :30:

—
Mr. and Mrs. 7. E, Jeffries,~X.
Mr, Paul J, Dillon /51
J. W, Hessian, Esq.” l‘f
1 E Nume /‘ H I‘.eﬂ
= A .// 1.)"]. ]
W. Hammond ik
J. f‘/{\ichuel Lawlor, Esq.

-

Mr. Carmen D. Dematteo, Sr.
Department of Permits and Licenses

Kenneth J. MacFadyen, Esq.
Eighth Floor = INA Building
303 E. Fayette St. . -
Baltimore, Md. 21202 | o ‘
o : Re: Case No. 80~234-A :
Dear Mr. MacFadyen: w+ Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux

2/18/81 - Notified the above of POSTPONEMENT and REASSIGNMENT f
“ r Tues., May 26, 1981 .
(plus Mr, MacFadyen, Esq.) ' or fues Y 981, at 10 a.m.

and

Mr. Frank Gunther
Department of Permits and Licenses

ek

Mr. Paul J, Dillen

7703 Fairgreen Road

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 - -

Cose No., 80-234-A

Dear Mr, Dillcn: Thomas E, Jeffries, k., et ux

Re: Case No. 80-234-A
Thomas E. Jeffries
Set for hearing on Mcy 26, 1981 ot 10 a.m.

L In response to your ietter of June 12, 1981, please be ad-
vised that the Board, after having listened to all the testimony ond reviewing
the evidence presented to it, made o decision to grant the Petitioner's request
for a special exception for the greenhouse and further decided to grant thot
exception on the west side of Petitioner's house. Our own decision then was
whether fo grant the greenhouse in exactly the location as proposed by the
Petitioner or to see if we could find some less objectionable location along
the west side of Petitioner's house. | believe by our Opinion You can see we
attempted to accommodate your client's use as much as we could, consistent
with our basic decision, in that it was our recollection that your client stated
that the present greenhouse, although illegal, wes acceptable, That is why
our Order reflects that the greenhouse is to be installed along the side of the
Petitioner's house and the proposed site is precisely the site of the existing house.

AR

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion and Order passed

today by the County Board of Appeals in the above entitled case. The Petitioner in the above referenced case has requested the Board to

notify you that he reguests your @ t the heari i A
Very truly yows, Yy 9 Yy ppearance at the hearing of this casz.

-
Of;ﬁ W"f-h/
//'Enc Holmen, Secretary

Enci, -
cc: John W. Hession, lil, Esq.

Mr, and Mrs, Thomas Jeffries, k.

J. Michael Lawlor, Esq.

Kenneth J. MacFadyen, Esq.

J. E, Dyer

W. Hommond

J. Jung

P. Zimmerman

I regret that your clients do not find the Board's decision
agreeable, but can only state that the Board Lelieves that this was the mest
equitable decision that it had available to it, i

é/) /I T 7‘,@(3&@

William T, Hackett, Acting Chairman

Thank you very much for your letter, | e

Yours .very truly,

John V. Murphy, Actifg Chairman .
County Board of Appeals

By
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o | | | _ | - G
AT o | e enices - | C L Bounty Board of Appmln |
R _ “, _ V7a : ;- e S Room 219, Court House . | '
A tjﬂvm L%W gm & %ﬁt/dt{?ﬁn/, éi QZ | 1L . ‘ , Towsqn, Maryland 21204 3 SINC;: gFIH“Z'LOR
Cxona o : e ' January 8, 1981 - TEN EAST EACER

EIGHTH FLOOR — INA BUILDING B _— . . _ .
303 EAST FAYETTE STREET - : . ' B . ' | NOTI A\ A BALTIMORE D -
) _ o : o T . B : ' : ., MARYLAN TELEPHOM
mT]M,oR.E' MARYLAND 21202 ° o R : - ; . e T e B mM . . - MARVIN 1. SINGER. . 2laoz . 752'“33!
' : . ‘ : : ‘ . J. MICHAEL LAWLOR - : : : . 6a5-nm
S AREA CODE 301

-

SAMUEL 3.LEVIN . . : y SRR L T : :
E . R Y

(1897 - 1979} o ) LoFg AT _ Ty ; . L
_ , . A _ COUNSEL
VERNON H. WIESAND

ALVIN E. mlzbu;m; -
 VINCENT L. GLORIOSO - - o TR ce . AR ‘ - o
J. ALLAN COHEN ' ' . o R R —_— ' R A T ST ' R ce ‘
KENNETH J. MecFADYEN N : ' o TELi:';f’;g:ig“ _ : R S "~ NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
CHAEL . RINN | o ' L — o : S _ REASONS." REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN :
| MARK M FRIEDMAN ' . _ © CABLE ADDRESS:FANG. - & o STRICT CCOMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE-~ - _ July 21, 1980
_ : ' : February 16, 1981 | . : ; T ~ MENTS WILL BE GRA NTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR- ’
Tebruary 28, L% o ' : ~ o ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL 8

o I N ’ _ 3 Baltimore County Board of Appeals
| S o | - o | | R  CASE NO. B0-234-A  THOMAS E. JEFFRIES, JR., etux 106 Ccunty Office Building
County Board of Appeals _ ‘ Lo \ ' i : - R : _ . . ' k T : Towson, Maryland 21204
égﬁﬁ g?gﬂzsiﬂﬁmg : . \ 3 o T S : o : Variance~to permit a side yard setback
Twso;h Maryiand 21204 B _ , B - _ o ‘of 2'9" in lieu of the requirﬁd_.lo

Re: Case Number 80-234-A

- R ' : Petition of Thomas E, Jeffries, et ux
Petition for Variance . N/S of Fairgreen Rd., é5' E of Louth Road Side-yard Variance

N/S of Fairgreen Road . - . - . | | . S ‘ - . | |

65' E of Leuth Road ' 3 _ . | - _ 12th District .~
12th Election District - ~ - . . e _
ngﬁiig;eiffries, Jr., et ux - : | . | - 6/13{80'/— D.Z.C. (Jung) GRANTED - : The purpose of this letter is to enter my appear-

: R - . \qu{i,dnce subject to approval of site plan ~ance in the above-captioned matter which has not yet been
A1

Gentlemen;

qﬁl{r! | . scheduled for a hearing, on behalf of my clients, Mr. and
y HURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1981, ot 10:30 a.m. 4 : Mrg. James Dillon. It is my understanding that this matter
: - 3 é: 01; appeal, the appeal having been filled by Jack Hessian,
quire.

No. 80-234-A (Item No. 176)

Gent lemen:

"ASSIGNED FOR: t;
Please be advised this office has been retained to Trepresent the T I . ce: Mr. gnd. Mrs.I T. E. Jeff;i;s [ Petitioners
interests of Mr.and Mrs. Paul Dillon, 7703 Fairgreen Road, Baltimore, _ ' R o | v
Maryland, 21222, in connection with the above matter. The Appeal is - o : ‘ - ‘ 1 . ' _
" presenlty set for hearing before you on March 12th, and at the present . 5 T LT Mr, Paul J. Dillon S Protestant

. time, I have scheduled in Cambridge the case of Insley ats J. I. Case ‘ LI . e . T h - T :
‘and J. I. Case ats Insley. .1 also have scheduled on that day in , ' ; : S S _J- Michael Lgwior, Esq. o .Coumel for Protestant

Please advise me of the déte and time of the

-
—
-
)
%
O
b4
H
>
~
e

~

hearing.

‘.
()
X
o
I

ALLLLLTE

Sincerely,

(24
» ""
} .

Baltimore City, the case of Sinai Hospital vs. Smith. The Insley cad y ' L S _ - , _
'is a case of long standing and will be tried before a jury, and I [ ; s _ N John W, Hessian, Esq. Pecple's Counsel o " B _ ' ﬁ = .

respectfully request a brief postponement to your next available da 2 ¢ : Ve N - / : _ : ' : § : ' ) -,/:

~with respect to this matter. ST ' s L C ' o ~ Zoning Office ) ' : - i ' J‘ - : O 7 : ,18',1 '7% ..‘5"&

R J¢{/ Michael Lawlor
JML:k11 o N

' Friedmwan, Glerfoso, Cohgp & M ey Peb. T o R B Rt R : o . . | . CC: Mr. & Mrs. James Dillen

K.IM/ cab

C: - Mr. and Mrs. Paul D.:Ll]..on

7703 Fafrgreen Road o L : S ! S f S
- Baltimore, Maryland 21222 - = ST T T R L : , R June Holrnen, Secretaiy

.

G A i biratiasis oo gt o arnR e e Al g B SR W I A g R

5
B

CALTIMORE COUNTY /ﬁ ’ ’?m, ‘7;{:/%%57_ /‘l'/zz,,yw%./ : ; : N . . QV{\\Q\\ -

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING | | - /
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 . - o ;
49433583 1

£
™
3

Mr., & Mrs, Paul J, Dillon L S S | _ : With *his we were later told the \’..riaxi-ce.was. passad;

o ; | | o | | | JM /bA/ /Lﬁ,ﬁ#{ ZAW,W i ' 7703 Falrgreen . : : . C | ) e S ' : : ~ , , o S . - ‘
IR B o _ ' - o ; ” : - - B _ Ba_.l‘timf)m‘ ‘M. .21?2_2 o - . - N o T W . 0 ' ) ' | ' We then contacted John O'Rourke about, the prbhlem and uei'e t0ld to
August 11, 1980 | j 7 ‘/'} . / s 7‘—1%, s. /. /;&‘ # ' | - ' _ ' S R RN — ‘ $  see John Hessiun, People's Counsel. BN S

- CE T - 4 /; )[,r Sy r} Y. , AL N Al bt A s, ] DT 3@,.-/‘ | Dear Congressman Long, '

b ;
we ave sering any acslstences 4y may be able to zlve us in [ -
se ave nsking for any assistences you may le abl give us 1 EIE we did so and were told at first that there was no reason to appeal

T WILLAM E HAMMOND
JONING COMMISSIONER .

e ke Al g e

s

cur provlem &t hand b ‘ |
’ ‘ e the case bui after showing him plctures of the green house and the locetlon

23 % ’/E U\/.’/' 8 &A;ﬂ_/ ' / ~
A AT, ‘< Ay /At S S : o ; : _ - he changed his mind and sald it was thelr understanding that it was a
We bought our house April 23, 1980, It 1s a single home 1n Dtg‘:dalk . | _ p bullt on type not a seperate bullding set along side of the house, and

- > v
- 2e/ it @‘7— W \W:‘b’ o - hin 3 . ' : nt .
‘ . /é/ M,EA/ 7/ | P2 ,&;7/»4-11{/ = , with breat g room, ona on th_g big reasons we bought 1t. _ S , 4 that 1t may be under the wrong Variance, that the Feople's Counsel wculd

“The Honofabie Cla.rence D. Long
200 Post Qiffice Building
Chesapeake and Washington Avenues

Towson, Maryland 21204
: | o ' appeal. We were also told we should .ile a seperate appeal ourself just

L4

C g AR wee baenemeis w o s s

RE: Petition for Variance : ' _ _
' T , . ¢ td ed e
. N/S of Fairgreen Rd., 65' E of Louth hree deys after we bought the property cwmer next door postec & | in case Feople's Counsel droped out. This we d'd at a cost of $40.00,
"Rd, - l2th Election District ' : ' L ' ,
Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux -

Petitioners

pRS

sign. The information on that sign stated that Mz, & Mrs. Jalfries, Jr.

._/ A,«/ 'Z B R A s | 7701 Falrgreen Rl. were requesiiig = ~eviti for Varlance of a sideyar : ": o L : There it other problems caused here also. The Fmbéééﬁ 'green}\‘ous.é
/ Hearing to be 5/15/80, . : . .
. A7

' X} ' . . .

setback of 2° $'' in lieu of the required 10°. would present a water run off that would draln to our side. The house
e : . .

#80-23%A (Ttem # 176) 1s made o concrete set on the ground we already have a problem with

» . | NO. 80-234-A (Item No. 176) £ |
Dear Mr. Long: o - ' ‘ / f: ‘@J/%?/J water causing rlaster to crack, the exira water from the runoff of the
' f p We went to the hearing to protest. Deputy Zoning Commlssioner space taken up Ly the greenhouse would mot be exceptuble, It would also

- In reéponse to your inquiry of July 22, 1980, please be advised that sub- Je: " _ :
: an ¥, H, Jung heard the case, # . -
. sequent to posting and advertising, 2 public hearing was held on May 15, 1980, j. '-7 ;7[}3 — o /{5’_’4 © g _ - block oif part of tne alr flcw tetween the houses., At thiz tirme we would
_ 77 . : like to bring %o light the fact that Mr., Jeffries has been selling plaitz

. concerning the above referenced case. At this time, testimony was presented . :
“on behalf cf the petitioner, Mr.’ Thomas E. Jeffries and the protestant, Mr, ¥ /ﬂw/ ¥r, Jeffries stated he wantes to replace an existing greenhouse with : i . fromihe old :
_ _ _ : rom t! reenhouse causing a protlem wlih parking.
& ﬂ,vﬁ,, S 2 )22 2 g and prokl parking. The old

—

Paul J. Dillon. Based on the evidence presented, the variance was granted; ¢ qm ‘ + 4 wide. on s 18 to observe plarts | | Pt

however, the decision has subsequently been appealcd by both Mr. Dillon and one 17' 1* long and 8° 3% wide. The reason for thi ¢ _ P greenhou.> is now and has been in vialatjon of the 1C' setback free siace

the People's Counsel, John W. Hessian, Esquire. As of this date, the Board of grow and this is the only reason for the green house. : bub has been tolerated up to this point because 1% is emall in size.

Appeals has not scheduled this case for hearing. 3 i .

P : S , ' The objectlon we hiud was that he was rlaceing 1t along side of the g w ) .

S In the matter of the violation case, an inspection was condurted by Mr. . = house in an area that by law requires he keep a 10° free space. That it ¥r. Jeffries also told us that "No mstter what you do to try and

Jemes H. Thompson, Zoning Inspector, on June 11, 1980. Mr, Thorapson's | - o : : ; ‘ : - prevent this Variance I will get it passed because I have influence on
: I _ . , . - would be at our bedroom windows, would be a nuisance, nolse, llg,hts. & | the board® at first we thought it was just talk but after the he '

“nspection revealed that the shed war in cormpliance with a1l provisicns of e _ 1 : S L N | | _ |
Section 400. 1 of the_Ba.l.tin-n_m:e Cou.nty Zoning Rggulatiotns, which pertain to - - : _ _ Lo o , j sprayes, Also the fact that our deughter bas a severe alergy problem _ o 1t sure sestes 1ike he Jjust might have, and LF so then paybe 1€ should
. accessory structures and is inclusive of sheds.- For this reason, the case was - . ‘ _ ; ]

- closed on July 2, 1980, and Mr. Dillon was formally advised of same.

and 15. undgr doctersf care, : - e | ' - o RN be checked 1nté. ‘How did it ever pasé'. in the first place.

' . P . . ‘ . We also stated we had no cbjection to the greenhouse placed in back
S . Enclosed please find a copy of the Order for Variance for your review. :
. If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office. i 7 o1 his house, Mr. Jeffries stated he wanted to rit 1t along side of
R e S " ' ' ' 1 : the house 5o he could use the heat from the house and the wall %o heai 1t.
He also used the statenauents of two neighbores that they daid nct object

The cost of an attomey to represent us in the appeal would coét
| $250,00 which we o not have, We therefore are asking you to please
Very truly yours; : i ,‘ ' e ‘ help in any way you can. '- o | :

Qs ”f /V A SR _ : : | : to it and these staltments were allowed, We think this does not effect SR _‘ e SR | | ' .Venr Truly .l!ours‘ /’ 7oL /// |

.H. R - PR , : them because 1t will be in our bedroom window and not their tedroom window. _ _ L o : . ‘/9 K/ . /
DeigyManinLUg ommissioner : , : ' t ‘ : - %Tg{:&f’:ﬂ ?‘;’;u;:{///pﬂ?m/

JIMHY/me
Enclosure
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CERTIFICATE ol PUBLICATION

LOCATION::- North side of Fair 4 ' TOWSON, MD.,---.-.III‘.J.Z&-_------_.._--.. 19. ﬂ.o

PETITION MAPPING PROGREZS SHEET

PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

FUNCTION Woll Mup | Original Duplicate Tracing 200 Sheet

FUNCTION

dote | by date by | dote by dote by dote by

;mnam nmm'uu
1960 at 9:45 A M. Fowii

! - 4 'I'HIS IS TO CERTIFY that the annexed advertlse aent was "

Descriptions checked and

ORI T |
neg, T
*5__ peake - Avenu T : publ.ished in THE JEFFERSONLAN a weekly newspaner printed : outline plotted oa map

Woall Magp Originoi} Duplicate Trocing 200 Sheet
date | by dcte by | date by dote by dote by

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

by \._._L

# m zr.mlng Comm:moner of Bl
timore Cnunty, by authority of the
Zuning Act md Reguiations of Hal- :
iracre Cow)

;mg, ‘,‘_’!_J."“ :nld . pubﬂe ; Of_uhn_...ima. ______

and pubhshed in Towson, Baltimore County, Md meamx!mh

Petition number added %o

mmm_mekx before the-___.]_;t.h_,__,,_ outline

= pytition for Variance to permlt 3

lldeyuﬂntbneko!ihetllnebu - .
. in Neu of the required id feet. - K day of . May.. oo ___ enny 1800

¢ The zon}ns Regnlation tn bo X~ § ¥y V g , the m PUbUCItion
cepted s foli:wé-l*w-‘-h-xi ----- t- ) .

Bection. 1303 ] “ |
Dacks » v Ei g "’" _ appeanng on the__2ht.h.......--day Of--.....pnj1,,_.__'_____-_“‘____

Denied

Petition number added to

R ]

gy

AN !.h-t ‘paree] - of laml n the
'I‘wulﬂh D'Istrwt. ot Bultlmoﬂ (::nm 19 .B.Q
t, . . — -

l’..oeltedonﬂunoﬂhl}deof!‘:lru
green Rd. Approx. 8 east of Louth
R4, and known as Lot # 13 shown)

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CaA

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

on - plot T,” Dundali’ and retorded
smong jand records of Ealtimore
County in Liber 13, Follo 23,

- Belng -the property of Thomas

ReViewed by: . .)}' % ;.!

Edward  Jeffriew, - Jr., et -ux, a8

shown on plat plan filed “with the o

e sine Date: Thursd May 15, 17 -
Hearing te: u a.y. ay .

1980 nt ¥:45 A.M. Cost of Advertisement, $caccucccamacaao _—

Previous case:

Public Heaning? Rmm 108, Coun-
ty Otftes Bullding, 111 W. Chess-

Revised Plans:
Change in outline

Ma

or description

Reviewed by: /

% Revised Plans:

¥
Previods case;

Change in outline or description Yes

Map #

peake Avenue, Towson, umlmd.
. By Order Of
WILLIAM E. HAMHOND
.- Zoning Commissloner -
ot Balt!mon Cr.runtr

e O o B ARET E  AS r w0

<& - _7
o 4&3{6’

CERTIFICATE OF POSTIRG
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNT\’
' 'I'uun, Moryland

Mr, l:\ urn. m. Jcﬁﬂu. Jr. B
7701 Ful-green Road °
Baltimoro. mrylnd 21222

5

Dam&-_-_/az------- | E Date of Posung-____./_-Z/ 74 Z A
Posted for: _,__{-_(_/_édz ﬁ'z‘--(__/."/{/zm@s&__------,__------_--_-_,_--. ........
Petitioner: -mﬁ_ééc_m{-,ﬂ%ﬂf ,,.,,sz_,._-;,- LT et

I{)ca/tiéoy;f pmpeﬂyxz,.'ﬂ/é_%fggﬂ -.4{./7. ‘55 ..... ----%_M

Cﬁ:)u.ntgar Ofﬁce Buﬂdmg _
© 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, Maryland 21204

i e R e S —— T —— 3 . . . S : '. L L . WILLIAM E. MMCND
| R Zoning Commissioner

Peﬁtioner n:ll.:, o Joiliice Ir., ot ux

' Petitioner's Attorney ‘ .R.evi_ewed by:

Your Petition has been received this
ﬁ

Filing Fee $ d

b

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

_ S :
Petitioner (/é'}:///{‘:'

Petitioner's Attorney

William E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner

Submitted by

“¢This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition for assignment of a

Chairman, Zoning Plans
 Advisory Commi ittee

OFFICE OF

Dundalk Eagle

BAL‘I‘IMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & 'ZONIN G

--LQ.,;‘ff‘;: [ County Office Building
L 111 W Chesapecake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 , /f
this /r day of ___ M’ s 1%.*

Your Petition ha_.s been re céived his 77 ) .
S— Received: Check

38 N. Dundalk Ave. | - | Apri.ll' .2.5: 1980
__Dund:llk, Md. 21222 L :

- THIS IS ‘1‘6 CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
William E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner of Balto_ Cou
in matter of petition by Thos. E. Jeffries, Jr.

Filing Fee $

Received a call from Mr, Jeffries as to whether
or not the case was set for hearing and in the
;onversuhor;uhe mentioned that Mr. Dillon, the

rotestant, had filed the appeal through Mr. Hessian,
mxx&mi@womxxxmmxm Also, this
is mentioned in a letter received from J. Michael Lowler
Esq., when entering his appecrance on behalf of ’

Mr. Dillon.

I checked with Sondra Jones, who receives the c:ppe;:ls
in the Zoning Office, and she advised that as far as
their records are concerned there are two appeals in

hearing date.

"

Reviewed by_ 2

9/5/80

was inserted in The Dundalk Eagie a weekly news- - A
the case; one filed by Mr. Dill
Oth y Mr. Dillon and one fited by
paper publlshed in Baltimore County, Maryland, once wrweel / , : er Mr. Hessian, each one filed and paid for se;;a:ufe!
the \ - / g
gm:amanmnxmxmxmmmxmmnxmxmmum before . e )
clcow L - =

the same was mserbed in the 1ssue( of

25thdayof Cmpril, . 1980 ; that isto say,

William E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner

——
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et'iti-o;xer //é/f‘{///({\] Submitted b /%// (7;7?%///@
) N - Rev:ew dYy . W ( _~
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|OROER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Y G
#  PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE .- '“?9-9?’
* FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS [

Cw oy

" TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: .

mhomnas Fdward Jef{ries Jr,

241 or we.-la\zelmmmarahjﬁ‘i:ies.___legal owner.s.of the property situate in Baltimore

i ¥
R -

hereby peﬁtioh‘for a Variance from _Segqho}E‘Q%g?zgs};J?&.B ............. TR Apionch

S of 2' 9t in 1ieu of tne vegiired 18°

- -
- o e s i e 8 D S b i it 0 P e A L S -

—— -
- e - - - - - - -

e s D sl - e B ..-—---———‘.nq.-u-----.-—-mw———_—------.—.--
- -

————— o B . e e e ek 0 Wl R

::; the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of _Baltimore County; for the

. following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) - -+

mhe variance i& wan4ed for the insiulation of a grecnh?use.;Lean to.?bail

17 1@6Long-dnd g* 31¢ yice, T want 4o put 1% on lthe gide of the house JoT
servetion of fuel, ‘ ‘ o

;Znﬁzgza:he greenhouse I would be atle to un?.the heat fr9m‘tge houge}aai iiﬁs

wauld save eprx. 10;000 T ovir a free atending modal+whzcn :‘wowi ﬁaavk 05*-

place somewere in the hach yard, Also I waule-he ?ble uo1use the econcreat oL

the house wall as a solor collecior, Ty painting it blacice

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulatt 3.

i i tc., upon filing of this
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, efc goresmcgﬁ o e

i tions an
tition, and furtbe~ agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regula
%e imore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimo.e County.

S -
e o A e = L -
PR ]

Protestant’s Attorney

s o P 2 e D A O e e e PO

;ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.._bih .. —

, 192

P TN . - 2,557 ¢ S —

£ Courty and which is describefi _in .t!l,e c}esgrip}iPn _aqd plat attaf:hed l-‘.rerﬁo and ma_de‘ a parf hereof:, |
| e e et orait a.°sic‘xega.i‘d r;%';_tback ___

e e s e T i e o i S e

- o i ok

80 that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

i i i f general circulation through-
. the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in twoe newspapers of § irous
zﬁugaiginl:zre County,gthat property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning

Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County

County, on the. .- oth B TR, A > S—

--J&n_hﬁ;"

w4

T
2o

Office Building in Towson, Baltimare .

N S - - PR pp——— S P T VT e
_________________________ -q&g—-.i::ad*ﬂx;ﬂ}___“ E;téi:__--
T Contract purchaser ‘ . Owner o
Aadress-ZZ_ZéZ{_f/Eam_.-_ Tl 2D F1ilA

>
SN I PR
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Ry R WW’*’T‘ .

T TN R g A A iy
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AULED BATIMORE COUNTY

LA

Eils

JCHN D SEYFFERT - .
DRECTOR . |

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOW3SON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3211 :

e . April 21, 1980

Mr. William Hammond, Zoning Co mmissioner

Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear .Mr. Hommond:

Comments on !tem #1786, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, March 4, 1980, are as follows:

Property Owner: Thomas E. and Eveiyn M. Jeffrias

Location: N/$ Fairgreen Road 65' E, Louth Road

Existing Zoning: D.R.5.5

Proposed Zoning:  Variance to permit a side setback of 2.75' in liey ~f the required 10'

Acres: 0,154 : ' o R ' )
 District: 12th |

This offi.ce has reviewed the subject petitior. and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended +o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that

all perties ure made aware of
bearing on this petition.

This plan has be_gn reviewed and there are no site-planning factors requiring comment.

Very truly yours,

(/John L. Wimbley f

Planner 1]
Current Planning and Deve lopment

R el B TR

plans or problems with regaid to development plars that may have a

" eam e T S P

DEPARIMENT OF HEALTH

- RTM !

SN/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
LyLhe

DONALD ) ROOP._ m.D, MP.H
DEPUTY STATE % COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

March 24, 1980

IMr. William E. Hammord, Zoning Cormissioner
Cffice of Plannirg and Zoaning

County Office Building

Towson, Meryland 21204

Dear Mr. Harmond:

Comwents on Item #17€, Zoring Advisory Committee meeti
of March 4, 1980, are as follows: - 7 eeting

EFroperty Owner:
Louaticn:

Existing Zoning:
Froposed Zoning:

Thomae E, & Evelyn M. Jeffries

K/S Fairgreen Road 55' E Louth Road
D‘R. 5.5

Variance to permit a side setbsck of
2.75' in lieu of the required 10°
Acres: 0.154

District: 12

Metropolitan water and sewer exist, therefore, the proposed
greznhouce should not pose any health hazardé. ’ PEOP

Very truly yours,

\\
tﬁ:&l"m—k b
Ian J. resv, Director

BUREA VIRONIERTATL
13F/ma YELU OF ENVIRONM{ENTAL SERVICES

'

o

1
ELEDN S

RE i Ukt e P L. .

T A b T s e G S e # TN B L AT M T G T ™ e B e dent e T i 6 Bt
R A R R TR e i T, N B e o5 it D WA il T S fin e T e e 47 g nfmmme, o g R i k
: e S, T B T S M o o U P S e T
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 wW. Chesapeaks Ave.
Towson, Maryland

olo

Nichslas B. Commodari

Chalrman
MEM3ERS

Bureau of
Engineering

pDepartment of
Traffic Engineering

Bureau of
Fire Prevantion

Health Department
Project Planning
Building Departoent

Bézzd of Education

Industrial
Davslopment

21204

State Roads Cormission

Janing Admiaistration

May 6, 1980

Mr. & Mrs., Thomas Jeifries, Jr.
7701 Fairgreen Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Jtem No. 176
Peticioners-Thomas Jeffries, et ux
Variance Petition

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jeffries:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The following comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability
of the requested zoring.

Because of your proposal to raze an existing greenho.ure and
construct a new one attached to the side of the existing dwelling, thie
Variance hearing is required.

Particular attention should be afforded ic the comments of the
Department of Permits and Licenses.

Enclosed are all comments submitted to this office from
the committee members at this time. The remaining members
felt that no comment was warranted. This petition was accepted
for filing on the date of the enclosed certificate and a hearing
scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

A R
%:Zr }{Z ,/éf:o/o //-’/

NICHOLAS B, CCMMODARI
“hairman :

Zoning Plans Advisory Comraittee

NBC:hk
Enclosures }

S

BALTIMORE COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
825-7310

PAUL H. REINCKE
CHIEF

March 20, 19280

Mr., William Hammor.)

Office of
Baltimore

; Toweon, Maiyland

Attention:

Re: Property Owner:

Zoning Commiasioner

Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
21204

Kick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Thomas E. & Evelyn M. Jeffries

Location: N/S Fairgreen Rd, 65' E Louth Rd.
- Ttem No: 176 Zordng Agendas  peeting of 3/4/20
Centlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has beer surveyed by this
Bureau and the commentes belov warked with an “r" are applicable and required
tc be corrected or incorpormied into the final plans for the property.

{ ) 1, Fire hydrants for the ruferenced property are roquired and shall be
located at intervals or feat along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Siandards as puvlished by the
Departannt of Public Works,

{ ) 2. A pecond means of vehizle access 18 required for the site.

( ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at
EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by \he Fire Department.

( )} 4. The site shall be male to comply with all applicable parts of. the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of cperatinsms,

{ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or pooposed on the site shai)
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life¢ Safety Code", 1976
Edition prior to occupancy,

( ) 6. Site plans are approved as drawn,

{ x) 7. The Pire Prevention Bureau has no comments, at thie time. _

M. Noted and ,‘&9@{ @7’5/ e

REVIEVER /11 | lo 3f2y (gD Appreved: P *

Gfoup / Fire Prevention Burean
pecial "Inspection Division
A T A T T e “"’“’""“3"'”“"”“""“*‘“ e L

AT S e 2 T

P . N e

e A e M RS TS e | Ay Ly | AR ST R

P .

AN S oA el BT SR PN St WA T O 0 I oS0 T THE S g,
'

;]

IS

N AN i N, R DI R o, W B TR b LB e o g e e

E-5W Key Sheet

17 & 18 SE 21 Pos. Sheets

SE 5 F Topo

B;\LT'AA(){KE (:C)L"q1“{ 110 Tax Map

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

HARRY J PISTEL. P E.
DIRECTOR
March 31, 1980

Mr, William E. Hammond

. Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item #176 (1979-19872;
Property Owner: Thomas E. & Evelyn M. Jeffries
N/S Fairgreen Rd. 65' E. Louth Rd.
Ex’sting Zoning: DR 5.5
Proposed Zoning:
2.75"' in lieu of the required 10'.
Acres: 0.154 District: 1l2th

Dear Mr, Hammond:

The follewing comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office

for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject ltem.

General:

Baltimore Couuty highway and utility improvements are not directly involved.

ek e

variance to permit a side setback of

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could

result in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public hold::.ngs dwnstx:'ea.m
of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary fcr all grading, including

the stripping of top soil.

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (t?mporaxy or permanent)
to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties, aspeciallyby the
Correction of any problem which may result, due to

concentration of surface waters.,

improper grading orx improper installation of drainage facilities, would be the full

responsibility of the Petiticner.

As indirated, there is a 10-foot utilityr easement centered upon the westerly side .
property lines of this Lot 13, Block 1, Plat No. 7, Dundalk, recorded C.H.K. 13, Folio 22.

The Petitioner is cautioned that no encroachment by construction of any str\’xcture,
includinc footings, is permitted within Baltimore County rightgs-of-way and utility

easements.

This office has no further comment in regard to the plan submitted for Zoning Advisory

Committ.ee review in connection with this Item 176 {1979-1980),

22

Very truly yours,

£

ELLSWORTH N, DIVER, P.E,
Chief, Bureau of Engineering

END:EAM:FWR:SS
cc: J. Wimbley

ST, "; R ;.-g..;u%cvm\wjﬁ.;_x_j“

ATV T2 BALTIMORE COUNTY
ol fl"gl;i_ﬁfﬂ\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS (& LICENSES

SR ) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
" I/ 434-3610

TED JALESHL IR,

DIRECYOR April 1, 1580

Mre, ¥Williiam E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner
Office of Flanning and Zoning

County Office Building

Towscn, Maryland 21204

De:s Mr, Hammond:

Comaeats on Itea #17foning hdvisory Comittes Mseting, March L, 1980
are as followa:

Thomas E. & Evelyn M. Jeffries

N/S Fairgreen Road 65' E Louth Road

D.R. 5.5

Frorerty Ovner:
Location:

Existirg Zoning:
Proposed Zuning:

required 10°,
C.154

12th
The items checked bLelow are applicable:

Acres:
District:

X 4. 411 structure: shall conform to the Beliimore County Puilding Code 1978,
‘ . T other appiicable Codes.

B, & building/ __ permi{ shall be required befors beginning cunstruction.

€. Residential: Thiee sets of construction drawings are required to file a permit
application. Archite~t/Pngineer seal ia/is not required.

D. (ommercial: Three sets of construction drawings with a Maryland Regiatered
Architect or Enginver shall be required to file A perxrit application.

E. Ir wood frsnmoe construction an exterior wall erected witbin 6° O of an sdjacent
12* 1ins ahall be of ope bour fire resictive constractic:, no openings parmitted
within 3'-0 of lot lins. A& minimm 8" mesonry firewall is required if constructiom
is on the lot line.

¥. TRequeated variance conflicts with the Baltimore County Pullding Cods,
Section/s .

C. A change of occvpancy shail be applied for, sicng wiih an aiterstion permit
application, and thres required cet 5 of drawings indicating how the structure
vill Eeet the Code requiremeants for the proposed changs, Drawi gs ma) requime
a professional seal,

H. Before this office can comment cn tha above & ructurs, pleass havs the owner, thu
the servicer 0f a Registered in Marylend Arzhitect »r Enginser certify to this
offi~e, that, the structure for vhick s proposed changs in use s proposed caa
comply with the height/srsa requirowents of Table 305 and *he requized Lcnstrction
claseificaticn of Teble 214.

X 1.
metal) it shall be of a one Lhour fire rating.

HOTE: These comments reflect only on t.e information nrovided by the drawing
submitted to the affice of FPlenning and Zoning and are not lntended to
be consirued as th. full extent of any pemmit.

If desir=d additional intormation may be sbtained by visiting Rocm §172
{Plans Review) .t 11) Went Chesapesks Ave., Towach,

Y&y traly yware,

el & b

Charies E, Purmhaz, Chiefl
FPlans Review

CEB.rr)

R e e e B I J Rt
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Variance to permit a side setback of 2.75' in lieu of the

Coments - Unless the east wall is of non combuatidle materiales (glass-
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- @RBER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Pursuumt to tue advertiaement. posting of pmperty, and public hearing c

kN

-the Petition and 1t appearing that by reason of the fohowir.g P:ln(l.i.ng of ‘.u.ctn

£

that stri"" compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulationa would result . -
" in nractica.l difficulty and unreascnable he.rdship upon the petitioner(s), the

Variance(s) should be had; and it further appears that the granting of the Vari-

nce requested will not adversely affect the health, safety, and gcncral wclfa.re

L3

f\the commumty, and, therefore, . e

l SR | .. Deputy .- t ‘
- IITIS ORDERED by the/Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this __/3,51'{__

roval of a gite pla.n by the Departmcnt c-f Publlc Works and the Offr.ce of

- 5.

LrPlannide and Zoning. .
'.— E
-
a

= "ﬂ.5--;.

Qe Ml Gea

Dgputy Zoning Cong«issioder of Baltimore Couﬁty

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and puklic hearing on
the Pétifion and it appearing that by reason of fallure to show practical d;ffi.-

culty and/or unreasonable hardship, the Variance(s) should not be granted.

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Paltimore County, this _-_-__--_,;
day of s 19—, that the herein Petition for the Variance(s) to
| perrﬁit

U . -

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE
from Sec. 1B02.3.C.17 to permit
a side yard setback of 2' 9" in
Jieu of the required 10*

N/S of Fairgreen Road, 65" £ of
Leuth Road

12th District

COUNTY BOARD OF AFPEALS

OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

! THOMAS E, JEFFRIES, JR,, et ux, No. 80-234-A

Petitioners

- - . - - - n ] - . - . » - - - -
: H : H - - : - : H - - - L] - - . * * . - - - -

OPINION

This case comes to the Board on oppeal from a decision of the Deputy
. Zoning Commissioner granting a variance for the construction of the greenhouse on the side

yard of the Petitioner, Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr. The property %; located in a residential

neighborhood of small cottages, each of which has 11 1/2 ft, to the fence between neighbors
| from the main building structure. The Protestants live next door and the proposed greenhouse
would come within 2' 9" of their property line.

Petitioner, Thomas E, Jeffries, Jr., testified that he had an existing
gfeer;house on the east side of his buiid-ing for many years, but thot it was deteriorating,
and he wished to construct an. aluminum and glass prefabricoted structure which would bring!
.the fooffng of the greenhouse to within the variance indicated. He testiiied that he could
not locaie the greenhouse on either the west side of his house, because of the Baltimore
County Utility easement, nor on the rear and north side of his home, because of an existing:
swrimming poal. He further testified that the greenhouse should be attached to his existing

dwelling because of the proximity of heat and electricity for the greenhouse. Petitioner olso

introduced many photogruphs of the neighborhood, indicating that a great many of the
neighboring properties had additions in their side yards which were accomplished either
througl. variance or perhaps were constructed prior to Baltimore County Zoning Ragulations.

The Protestants and naxt door neighbors complained about building the

: structure opposite their home, 2ut remarkably did not object to the existing illegal green-
house which sits toward the rear of the proposed structure. This was so in spite of the poor

condition of the existing greenhouse primarily in that it was away from their existing bed-

- e ey s TERTRIT SR B WL Ceames @ e s est e eas e o im e g

R Ayt e L T R e ks x| et = -\A? S Tt s s i e KT
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Pl
2:. offg  June , 1980, that the herein Petition for the Variance(s) to
?: ercit is;de yard setback of 2 feet 9 inches in lieu of the reqmred 10 feet should
\ e andltfe same is GR.ANTED from and after the date of this Crder, subject however, :
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. Zoning Commissioncr
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BAITIVIORE COUNTY TUBLIC SCHOOLS

Towson, Maryland — 21204

Robert ¥, Dubel, Si'arim# _ent

Date: March 3, 1980

Mr. William E. Hammond

Baltimore County Office Building
1111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Z.A.C. Meeting of: March 4, 1980

RE: Item No: 172, 173, 174, 175,{76
Property Owner:
Location:
Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

District:
No. Acres:

Dear Mr. Hammond:

ve no bearing on student ropulation.
All of the above ha

Very truly yours,

=Y,

Wm. Nick Petrovich, Assistant
Department of Planning

WNP/bp

! Thomas E, Jeffries, Jr., et ux
! Case No., 80-234-A

room windows. The Board discounts many of the peripheral arguments made by both the

Protestants and the Petitioners regarding allergies of the Protestants® daughter, odors from
the existing giecnhouse, placement of trash cans ¢ etc. In the Board's view, the issue is

to be determined on the requirements of Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations, which requires, "The Board is given power to grant variances from height

i ond area regulations . . . , only in cases where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore Counry would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable

' hardship." The Protestants argue that Court of Appeals cases interpreting varionce regula--j

tions as above, require that justification for a variance must be "substantial and urgent

ard nof merely for the convenience of the applicant.” See McLean vs. Soley, 270 Md,

208 (1973} The Petitioner testified that his request for a variance was primarily for his z
own convenience. However, the Board is satisfied that use of the words by a layman, |
| such as "convenience", did not of themselves determine what the Board should decide

on the basis of the review of all the evidence presented. The Board notes that in a more
recent case of Anderson vs. Board of Appeals, town of Chesapeake Beach s 22 Md, App.28

(1974) the Court notes that there is a lesser burden of proving practical difficulty and unda

hardship in area variances as opposed to use variances. The court further provides the

test that "to prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the following criterio must be

met: 1, whether strict compliance with the requirement would unreasonably prevent the

. . !
use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome,
i

2, whether the grant would do substontial unjustice to the applicant as well as oiher
property owners in the district, or whether a [esser relaxation that that applied for would |

i give substantial relief, 3. whether relief can be granted in such a fashian that the spirit

[ of the ordinance will be observed, the public scfety and welfare tecured. ®
The Board finds that under the test nrovided in the Andercn cose, tie

petition for variance should be granted with a proviso thar the lccation of the greephowss

ke o

- e
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

: BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSICNER
N/S of Fairgir n Rd., 65'

E of Louth Rd., 12th District OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

THOMAS EDWARD JEFFRIES, et ux, ¢ Case No, 80-234-A
Petitioners

L L I B )
* * 2 2w e

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioner:

Pursuant *o the authority contained in Section 524,1 of the Baltim~re Lounty

Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding, You are requested to notify

me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therefore,

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith,

4

Dt May 7

Op&w 1o =l

—T 11 {/‘rW

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel

John' W, Hessian, |lI

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Rm, 223, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

494-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of April, 1980, a copy of the aforegoing

Crder was mailed to Mr, and Mrs, Thomas E, Jetfrics, 7701 Fairgreen Road, Baltimore,

Maryland 21222, Petitioners.

- Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux

| should be essentialiy on

y A

r\’"—&)\,‘v\—- L‘ulh—!r\,-a.ii—.w\{a

John W. Hessian, l1

Case No. 80-234-A

- Protestants existing dwelling, as proposed in the plat associated with the application for

I8
E

|
i

it

vaeriance. In the words of the Anderson Court, the Board finds that this "lesser relaxation

the location of the present greenhouse and not locared opposite the!

that applied for would give substantial relief to the property owner® while of the same time

preserving for the protestants essentiall y the same conditions, albeit, wi.h an improved

~ greenhouse structure that they presently have said was acceptable to them. The Board notes;

that from the testimony presented, the petitioner could well have indicated building the

. greenhouse on the northern rear portion of his property and have avoided the issue of g

i
E

(i

| variance altogether. The Board, however, agrees with the petitioner that this is not o

feasible location for a greenhouse, in that it would be located on the northern end of the

- existing building, which would severely limit its usefulness os either a hect collector or a

;i: place te grow planis year round.

b
1
H

i
i

i
§
1
H

i
3
i
}

H
i
!
]
t
t
i
|

i
1

i granting of the variance,

affirm the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner; therefore, it is this

be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to the ssomission or

-

indicated in the last paragraph of the Opinion in this cose,

For this reason, the Board will confirm the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's

| that the greenhouse is tc be located as indicated on the file plat accompanying the

Detition for zoning variance at the location of the existing greenhouse and not at the

! proposed location.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, the Board will

2nd  doy of

i June, 1981, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the varionce petitioned for

a suitable site plen as

subject to the submission of a suitable site plan with the exception

|
f
|
|
|
j
|
f
|
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/$S of Fairgreen Rd., 65'
E of Louth Rd., 12th District

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

CF BALTIMORE COUNTY

THOMAS E, JEFFRIES, JR,, et ux Case No. 80-234-A (Item 17§)

Petitioners

CRCER FCR APPEAL

Mr, Commissiot.er:
Please note an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in
the above=-entitled matter, under date of June 13, 1980, to the County Board of Appeals

and forward all papers in connection therewith to said Board for hearing.

t
%&‘! /L/fo f,./ -?4 v e d W
Y

Peter Mox Zimmerman Johnr\d. Hessian, [lI
Deputy People's Counsel People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

P

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this

Order for Appec| was mailed to Mr, and Mrs, Thomas E, Jeffries, Jr,, 7701 Fairgreen Road,

Dundalk, Maryland 21222, Petitioners; and Mr, Poul J, Dilion, 7703 Fairgreen Road,

Dundalk, Maryland 21222, Protestant.

?:fl"‘ “day of July, 1980, a copy of the oforegoing

. T
Hessian, Il

T RN

pore ]

Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux
Case No. 80-234-A

B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

B '\\{\mﬂ’bfcﬂ Ar

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B~1 thry

Johnj’ Murphy, Acting Qhunrmdn
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(ﬁﬁﬁﬁfy Hoard of ﬂﬂﬁfﬁtﬁ &

Room 219 Court House | ' B 3 :

CLARENCE D, LONG
20 DHETRICT, MARVLAND P
- b
COMMITTEE ON
APPROPRIATIONS q :;D

TOWSOMN, MARTYLAND 21304

| ‘ ' Feb, 1¢; 1981
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT and REASSIGNMENT

ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #108

CASE NO. 80-234-A  THOMAS E, JEFFRIES, JR., et ux Me. Willism E. Hammond
) | ' - ' ' L - Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

| \(urianzze—to permit a sidy yard setback
- of 2'9" in lieu of the required 10"

Dear Mr. Hamond:

N/5 of Fairgreen Rd.;, 65" E of Louth Road

12th District I am writing on behalf of Mr, and Mrgs, Paul J. Dillon, 7703 Fairgreen

Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222,
6/13/80 - D.Z.C. (J. Jung) GRANTED

Mr. and Mrs. Dillon have been in touch with me concerning a zoning
variance subject 1o approval of site plan

variance granted to thell next door neighbor, Mr. Jeffries (7701 Fairgreen

The above case, scheduled for hearing on Thursday, March 12, 1981, at 10:30 a.m.
reasons outlined in the enclosed correspondence. Aside from the setback
requirement, it would appear that there are also Problems with drainage,
this new building being separate from the Jeffries existing house, and the

3bﬁ possibility that Mr. Jeffries is carrying on a business in this residential

¢

has ba}-."n FOSTPONED by the Board at the request of Counsel .For the Protestants, and

L.~ REASSIGNEDFOR:  TUESDAY, MAY 26, 1981, of 10 a'm.

area.,

¢c: Mr, and Mrs, T. E. Jeffries, Jr. Petitioners I should appreciate your further consideration of this situation, and

letting me know how tha Dillon's gqueries can be answered and what recourse
. they have at this time,

Tl S

NCE D. LONG

- Mr. and Mrs. Paul Dillon Protestants

Kenneth J. MacFadyen,Esq.  Counsel for Protestants

. Michael Lawlor, Esq. oo " "

John W, Hession, Esq. People’s Counsel CDL:cw .
: A " S fm.:lo;:m a Mrs. D111 " M 24
J.E. Cyer - Zoning Office ‘s Mr. and Mrs. on == |
‘ W. .Hafnmond o ' " "
- Jd. Jung o . woooou

Lo 3 LLe AR F
fBy .. ... )

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAMER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS

BALTIMORE COUNTY £ &
OFFICE CF PLANNING & ZONING i
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204 '
494-32353 : .

.

. June Holmen, Secy.

[ N

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND o - _ .
- ZONING COMMISSIONER ; o _ '

o © April 16, 1980 e May 1, 1980
A . . - !

Mr, & Mrs, Thomes B, Jeffries, Jr. | =
7701 Fairgreen Roald !

Baltimure, Maryland 21222 " l

Mr, & Hrl. Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr.
7701 Fairgreen llcad
o ] Baltimors, May land 21222

»

NOTICE OP HEARIN G

ABe Petition fcr Varisne

% = I/S Taivgreen Ed., 65' B Louth Road E WE: Petition for Varianse

Bt Y

Case Fo, 80-23l-a ‘ §/8 Fairgreen Road, 65' E of
e ‘ Case Fo. 80=-23=4A

" Dear Mr, & Mrs. Joffries:

TIMES_____ 94L5 AM,

DATE: : Tiraday, May 15, 1980 This is to advise you that £1,5.25 is due for

advertising and posting of the above-property.

i s 83 e

Please make check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland end
renmit to Sondra Jones, Rocm 113, County Office Building, Towson,
Maryland 21204, before the hearirg.

PLACE: ROCM 106 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINC:. 111

W, CEESAPEAYE AVENUE,

TOWSON, MARYTAND

WILLIAM E, HaMMOND
Zoniryg Ccmmissioner

e St el . e g

At W et bt

o f "
. ‘-:/ (;C/(-(f‘.\ _{W; f:/

ZOSILNG COMMISSIONER OF‘
BAITIMORE COURNTY

.

TrOMmMAS DL ALD TEEFC?IE8S
?J ~ A2V A) 1407 Rarsom Bunowma

Wasknnaton, D.C. 20518

Dbz e ¢ ./37{’) (202) z2%-3081

PISY ST OFFTCEy

Congress of the United Stateg ff " e

Road), in order that he may construct a new green house without the required
10 foot setback. The Dillons are quite upset about this decision for several

Bui.oma

-

filed with the Zoning Department

Towson, Maryland

“;'g_tw

department of kratlic engineering

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301} 4943550

STEPHFN E. COLLIMNS
DIRECTOR

Mr. William Hammond
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Meeting of March 4, 1980,

R LT

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

A | | - . JSHAIRMAN: Touse of Representatives 7.3.9) T tios 12th District | '
- NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFIiCIENT. FORRIGNOmERATION +  Washington, D.E. 20515 | 0PI on Wisee®
REASONS, REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE 1IN WRITING AND IN auneEMBER: ». : PLEASE REPLY TO ZONING: Petition for Variance for side yard setback
. STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSCLUTELY NO POSTPONE- o mEmom - DISTRICT OFFICE N
- MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHLOULED HEAR- M LITARY CONSTRUCTION July 22, 1980 LOCATION: North side of Fairgreen Road, 65 feet East of Louth Road

DATE & TV : Thursday, May 15, 1980 at 9:L5 A.M.

PULLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeaks Averue,
Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit a side yard
setback of 2 feet 9 Inches in lieu of the
required 10 feet

The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as follows:

Section 1B02.3.C.1 = side yard setbacks

~ 41l that parcel of land in the Twelfth District of Baltimore County

Being the property of Thcras Edward Jeffries, Jr., ot ux, as shown on plat plan

Hearing Date: Thursday, May 15, 1980 at 9:45 A.M.
Public Hearing: Roca 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

BY ORDER OF

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
ZONING CCMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

May 6, 1980

The Department of Traffic Engineering has no comment

. v
on Items {174, 175 and 176 with regard to the Zoning Advisory Committee

Very truly yours,

z\\kﬂ/&‘o‘_( 1t B
Michael S. Flanigan :
Engineer Associate II

o,
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INTER-OFFICE LORR ESPONDENC;

Mr, W, E. Hommond

' i issi ' - il 22, 198
To..... Zoning Commissioner Date..._ Pril22, 1980

ohn D, Seyffert, Director

— e ol e ol e i e e D e s e e st .
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SUBJECT Petition No, 80-234-A Item 176

W A R A A T S A A Y

etition for Variance for side yord setback

North side of Fairgreen Rood, &5 feet East of Louth Road
Petitioner — Thomas Edward Jeffries, Jr., et ux

Twelfth District

H

yiol)

EARING: Thursday, May 15, 1980 (9:45 A.M.)

There are no comprehensive planning foctors requiring comment on this petition,
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{‘:ﬂ.;‘{}'ﬁ, BALTIMORE cou.\iqg - _ |
‘i iy | CTFICE OF PLANNNG & 7ONING - | |
RN/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
dat o 404-3353 ' : :

K {

LAW OFFICES

EICHTH FLOOR — INA BUILDING
303 EAST FAYETTE STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAMD 21202

Dssoription for Variange
T701 Fairgroen Read:

_mm;mmmududhtmm.lpwﬁ'mtoflmthm."mdhmu
0% # 13 sl 1 on Flot 7, Dundalk and ¥ecorded amang land records of baltimore
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. June 13, 1980

ALYVIN E. FRIEDMAN ——n— SAMUEL % LEVIN BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21302
VINCENT L.GLORIOSQ (300 6B5-1783 (1897-197%) ALVIN E. FRIEDMAN — SAMUEL % LEVIN
1. ALLAN COHEN CABLE ADDRESS: FANG VINCENT L.GLORIOSO (0N 683-1763 0857-1979)

ANNAPOLIS OFFICE
KENNETH ). MacFADYEN 113 CATHEDRAL STREET
MICHAEL G. RINN ANNAPOLIS, MD 2140}

(301} 269-6765
MARK H. FRIEDMAN

CABLE ADDRESS FANG
§. ALLAN COHEN ANNAPQOLIS OFFICE

KENNETH J. MacFADYEN 113 CATHEDRAL $iREET
MICHAEL G RINN ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

(301) 269-6705
MAREK H. FRIEDMAN

© Mr. & Mrs, Thomas E. Jefiries, Jr, ' S o
7701 Fairgreen Road o S _
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 '

June 12, 1981

June 12, 1981

RE: Petition for Variance .
N/S of Fairgreen Rd., 65' E of Louth Rd, =
12th Election District _

Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr,, et ux -
Petitioners :
NO. 80-234-A (Item No. 176)

County Board of Appeals
Ruom 219, Court House
Towson. Maryland 21204

County Board of Appeals
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 80-234-A
Thomis E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux RE: Case No. 80-234-A

Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux

Dear Mr, & Mrs. Jeffries:

Gent lemen:

Gent lemen:

I am in receipt of your Opinion and thought that at least for the
record, in view of the fact this matter will probably go further, that
I would ask for clarity as to its meaning, in view of the fact that it
gseems certain findings of fact may be inconsistent with what the Board
believes the protestants' view of the situation is. In the first
instance, the existing greenhouse is not away from the exirting bedroom
windows, but directly across from the bedroom windows, and in the second
instance, the existing greenhouse is in no way acceptable to the

- I have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter in acccrdance
_with the attached. o . ' e ;,

- I am in receipt of your Opinion and thought that at least for the
record, in view of the fact this matter will probably go further, that
I would ask for clarity as to its meaning, iu view of the fact that it
seems certain findings of fact may be inconsistent with what the Board
believes the protestants' view of the situation is. In the first
instance, the existing greenhouse is not away from the existing bedroom
windows, but directly across from the bedroom windows, and in the second

. Very truly yours,

e A

[ A - . H il i .

JEAN M, H, JUNG
) ni issi . protestants., If we understand your Order correctly, the greenhouse is conhonse is in no vay acceptable to the
Deputy Zoning Com@aﬁloaer to be installed along the side of the petitioners' house, and the proposed ;:22:‘;’::;'::?2 :?izziﬁdzisia:du;our order cor{‘ect.’l;l: the greenhousa 1s
IMHI/ . gite ls precisely the site of the existing greemhouse, which 1s not to be installed along the side of the petitioners' house, and the proposed
o | | | ' ' it asreeable to the protestants. site is precisely the site of the existing greenhouse, which 1s not
: | | agreeable to the protestants.
s Aftachments

Very truly yours,

Very truly yours,

cc: Mr, Paul J, Dillon
~ 7703 Fairgreen Road

Friedman, Glorioso, Cohen & MacFadyen, P.A.

‘l“. ‘ Pa .
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 . , Friedman, Glorioso, Cohen & MacFaiyen, A
. 1 Q} o : }%4 o =~ d-?
John W. Hessian, 1II, Esqulre E - ’#'1""‘&\}/3“&%“132“/@}9&?@ _é-\ &
People's Counsel % Kenneth J. MacFadyen ) %:. s BN :‘?
i KJM/cab S T
2 LA RS o
i CC: Mr. and Mrs. Paul Dillon KJM/cab | ol ¥ OoT
altinore: Marylond CC: Mr. and Mrs. Peul Dillon S X Se
land 2122 : Hr. ki S
Baltimore, Marylan 222 7703 Fairgreen Road = 7

Baltimore, Maryland 212212 "
DICTATED BUT NOT READ

" DICTATED BUT NOT READ
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494-3180

County Bozrd of Apprals

Room 219, Court House
Towson, Marylond 21204

June 2, 1981

494~3180

494-3180 - ™

County Toard of Apprals
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Marylend 21204

April 28, 1981

Cunuty Board of Apprals .
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

June 18, 1981
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1/8/81 = Notified the following of hearing scheduled for THURS,, MARCH 12, 1981, at 10:30:
TH , :30:

—
Mr. and Mrs. 7. E, Jeffries,~X.
Mr, Paul J, Dillon /51
J. W, Hessian, Esq.” l‘f
1 E Nume /‘ H I‘.eﬂ
= A .// 1.)"]. ]
W. Hammond ik
J. f‘/{\ichuel Lawlor, Esq.

-

Mr. Carmen D. Dematteo, Sr.
Department of Permits and Licenses

Kenneth J. MacFadyen, Esq.
Eighth Floor = INA Building
303 E. Fayette St. . -
Baltimore, Md. 21202 | o ‘
o : Re: Case No. 80~234-A :
Dear Mr. MacFadyen: w+ Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux

2/18/81 - Notified the above of POSTPONEMENT and REASSIGNMENT f
“ r Tues., May 26, 1981 .
(plus Mr, MacFadyen, Esq.) ' or fues Y 981, at 10 a.m.

and

Mr. Frank Gunther
Department of Permits and Licenses

ek

Mr. Paul J, Dillen

7703 Fairgreen Road

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 - -

Cose No., 80-234-A

Dear Mr, Dillcn: Thomas E, Jeffries, k., et ux

Re: Case No. 80-234-A
Thomas E. Jeffries
Set for hearing on Mcy 26, 1981 ot 10 a.m.

L In response to your ietter of June 12, 1981, please be ad-
vised that the Board, after having listened to all the testimony ond reviewing
the evidence presented to it, made o decision to grant the Petitioner's request
for a special exception for the greenhouse and further decided to grant thot
exception on the west side of Petitioner's house. Our own decision then was
whether fo grant the greenhouse in exactly the location as proposed by the
Petitioner or to see if we could find some less objectionable location along
the west side of Petitioner's house. | believe by our Opinion You can see we
attempted to accommodate your client's use as much as we could, consistent
with our basic decision, in that it was our recollection that your client stated
that the present greenhouse, although illegal, wes acceptable, That is why
our Order reflects that the greenhouse is to be installed along the side of the
Petitioner's house and the proposed site is precisely the site of the existing house.

AR

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion and Order passed

today by the County Board of Appeals in the above entitled case. The Petitioner in the above referenced case has requested the Board to

notify you that he reguests your @ t the heari i A
Very truly yows, Yy 9 Yy ppearance at the hearing of this casz.

-
Of;ﬁ W"f-h/
//'Enc Holmen, Secretary

Enci, -
cc: John W. Hession, lil, Esq.

Mr, and Mrs, Thomas Jeffries, k.

J. Michael Lawlor, Esq.

Kenneth J. MacFadyen, Esq.

J. E, Dyer

W. Hommond

J. Jung

P. Zimmerman

I regret that your clients do not find the Board's decision
agreeable, but can only state that the Board Lelieves that this was the mest
equitable decision that it had available to it, i

é/) /I T 7‘,@(3&@

William T, Hackett, Acting Chairman

Thank you very much for your letter, | e

Yours .very truly,

John V. Murphy, Actifg Chairman .
County Board of Appeals

By
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Cxona o : e ' January 8, 1981 - TEN EAST EACER

EIGHTH FLOOR — INA BUILDING B _— . . _ .
303 EAST FAYETTE STREET - : . ' B . ' | NOTI A\ A BALTIMORE D -
) _ o : o T . B : ' : ., MARYLAN TELEPHOM
mT]M,oR.E' MARYLAND 21202 ° o R : - ; . e T e B mM . . - MARVIN 1. SINGER. . 2laoz . 752'“33!
' : . ‘ : : ‘ . J. MICHAEL LAWLOR - : : : . 6a5-nm
S AREA CODE 301

-

SAMUEL 3.LEVIN . . : y SRR L T : :
E . R Y

(1897 - 1979} o ) LoFg AT _ Ty ; . L
_ , . A _ COUNSEL
VERNON H. WIESAND

ALVIN E. mlzbu;m; -
 VINCENT L. GLORIOSO - - o TR ce . AR ‘ - o
J. ALLAN COHEN ' ' . o R R —_— ' R A T ST ' R ce ‘
KENNETH J. MecFADYEN N : ' o TELi:';f’;g:ig“ _ : R S "~ NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
CHAEL . RINN | o ' L — o : S _ REASONS." REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN :
| MARK M FRIEDMAN ' . _ © CABLE ADDRESS:FANG. - & o STRICT CCOMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE-~ - _ July 21, 1980
_ : ' : February 16, 1981 | . : ; T ~ MENTS WILL BE GRA NTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR- ’
Tebruary 28, L% o ' : ~ o ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL 8

o I N ’ _ 3 Baltimore County Board of Appeals
| S o | - o | | R  CASE NO. B0-234-A  THOMAS E. JEFFRIES, JR., etux 106 Ccunty Office Building
County Board of Appeals _ ‘ Lo \ ' i : - R : _ . . ' k T : Towson, Maryland 21204
égﬁﬁ g?gﬂzsiﬂﬁmg : . \ 3 o T S : o : Variance~to permit a side yard setback
Twso;h Maryiand 21204 B _ , B - _ o ‘of 2'9" in lieu of the requirﬁd_.lo

Re: Case Number 80-234-A

- R ' : Petition of Thomas E, Jeffries, et ux
Petition for Variance . N/S of Fairgreen Rd., é5' E of Louth Road Side-yard Variance

N/S of Fairgreen Road . - . - . | | . S ‘ - . | |

65' E of Leuth Road ' 3 _ . | - _ 12th District .~
12th Election District - ~ - . . e _
ngﬁiig;eiffries, Jr., et ux - : | . | - 6/13{80'/— D.Z.C. (Jung) GRANTED - : The purpose of this letter is to enter my appear-

: R - . \qu{i,dnce subject to approval of site plan ~ance in the above-captioned matter which has not yet been
A1

Gentlemen;

qﬁl{r! | . scheduled for a hearing, on behalf of my clients, Mr. and
y HURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1981, ot 10:30 a.m. 4 : Mrg. James Dillon. It is my understanding that this matter
: - 3 é: 01; appeal, the appeal having been filled by Jack Hessian,
quire.

No. 80-234-A (Item No. 176)

Gent lemen:

"ASSIGNED FOR: t;
Please be advised this office has been retained to Trepresent the T I . ce: Mr. gnd. Mrs.I T. E. Jeff;i;s [ Petitioners
interests of Mr.and Mrs. Paul Dillon, 7703 Fairgreen Road, Baltimore, _ ' R o | v
Maryland, 21222, in connection with the above matter. The Appeal is - o : ‘ - ‘ 1 . ' _
" presenlty set for hearing before you on March 12th, and at the present . 5 T LT Mr, Paul J. Dillon S Protestant

. time, I have scheduled in Cambridge the case of Insley ats J. I. Case ‘ LI . e . T h - T :
‘and J. I. Case ats Insley. .1 also have scheduled on that day in , ' ; : S S _J- Michael Lgwior, Esq. o .Coumel for Protestant

Please advise me of the déte and time of the
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hearing.
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Sincerely,

(24
» ""
} .

Baltimore City, the case of Sinai Hospital vs. Smith. The Insley cad y ' L S _ - , _
'is a case of long standing and will be tried before a jury, and I [ ; s _ N John W, Hessian, Esq. Pecple's Counsel o " B _ ' ﬁ = .

respectfully request a brief postponement to your next available da 2 ¢ : Ve N - / : _ : ' : § : ' ) -,/:

~with respect to this matter. ST ' s L C ' o ~ Zoning Office ) ' : - i ' J‘ - : O 7 : ,18',1 '7% ..‘5"&

R J¢{/ Michael Lawlor
JML:k11 o N

' Friedmwan, Glerfoso, Cohgp & M ey Peb. T o R B Rt R : o . . | . CC: Mr. & Mrs. James Dillen

K.IM/ cab

C: - Mr. and Mrs. Paul D.:Ll]..on

7703 Fafrgreen Road o L : S ! S f S
- Baltimore, Maryland 21222 - = ST T T R L : , R June Holrnen, Secretaiy

.
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CALTIMORE COUNTY /ﬁ ’ ’?m, ‘7;{:/%%57_ /‘l'/zz,,yw%./ : ; : N . . QV{\\Q\\ -

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING | | - /
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 . - o ;
49433583 1

£
™
3

Mr., & Mrs, Paul J, Dillon L S S | _ : With *his we were later told the \’..riaxi-ce.was. passad;

o ; | | o | | | JM /bA/ /Lﬁ,ﬁ#{ ZAW,W i ' 7703 Falrgreen . : : . C | ) e S ' : : ~ , , o S . - ‘
IR B o _ ' - o ; ” : - - B _ Ba_.l‘timf)m‘ ‘M. .21?2_2 o - . - N o T W . 0 ' ) ' | ' We then contacted John O'Rourke about, the prbhlem and uei'e t0ld to
August 11, 1980 | j 7 ‘/'} . / s 7‘—1%, s. /. /;&‘ # ' | - ' _ ' S R RN — ‘ $  see John Hessiun, People's Counsel. BN S

- CE T - 4 /; )[,r Sy r} Y. , AL N Al bt A s, ] DT 3@,.-/‘ | Dear Congressman Long, '

b ;
we ave sering any acslstences 4y may be able to zlve us in [ -
se ave nsking for any assistences you may le abl give us 1 EIE we did so and were told at first that there was no reason to appeal

T WILLAM E HAMMOND
JONING COMMISSIONER .

e ke Al g e

s

cur provlem &t hand b ‘ |
’ ‘ e the case bui after showing him plctures of the green house and the locetlon

23 % ’/E U\/.’/' 8 &A;ﬂ_/ ' / ~
A AT, ‘< Ay /At S S : o ; : _ - he changed his mind and sald it was thelr understanding that it was a
We bought our house April 23, 1980, It 1s a single home 1n Dtg‘:dalk . | _ p bullt on type not a seperate bullding set along side of the house, and

- > v
- 2e/ it @‘7— W \W:‘b’ o - hin 3 . ' : nt .
‘ . /é/ M,EA/ 7/ | P2 ,&;7/»4-11{/ = , with breat g room, ona on th_g big reasons we bought 1t. _ S , 4 that 1t may be under the wrong Variance, that the Feople's Counsel wculd

“The Honofabie Cla.rence D. Long
200 Post Qiffice Building
Chesapeake and Washington Avenues

Towson, Maryland 21204
: | o ' appeal. We were also told we should .ile a seperate appeal ourself just

L4

C g AR wee baenemeis w o s s

RE: Petition for Variance : ' _ _
' T , . ¢ td ed e
. N/S of Fairgreen Rd., 65' E of Louth hree deys after we bought the property cwmer next door postec & | in case Feople's Counsel droped out. This we d'd at a cost of $40.00,
"Rd, - l2th Election District ' : ' L ' ,
Thomas E. Jeffries, Jr., et ux -

Petitioners

pRS

sign. The information on that sign stated that Mz, & Mrs. Jalfries, Jr.

._/ A,«/ 'Z B R A s | 7701 Falrgreen Rl. were requesiiig = ~eviti for Varlance of a sideyar : ": o L : There it other problems caused here also. The Fmbéééﬁ 'green}\‘ous.é
/ Hearing to be 5/15/80, . : . .
. A7

' X} ' . . .

setback of 2° $'' in lieu of the required 10°. would present a water run off that would draln to our side. The house
e : . .

#80-23%A (Ttem # 176) 1s made o concrete set on the ground we already have a problem with

» . | NO. 80-234-A (Item No. 176) £ |
Dear Mr. Long: o - ' ‘ / f: ‘@J/%?/J water causing rlaster to crack, the exira water from the runoff of the
' f p We went to the hearing to protest. Deputy Zoning Commlssioner space taken up Ly the greenhouse would mot be exceptuble, It would also

- In reéponse to your inquiry of July 22, 1980, please be advised that sub- Je: " _ :
: an ¥, H, Jung heard the case, # . -
. sequent to posting and advertising, 2 public hearing was held on May 15, 1980, j. '-7 ;7[}3 — o /{5’_’4 © g _ - block oif part of tne alr flcw tetween the houses., At thiz tirme we would
_ 77 . : like to bring %o light the fact that Mr., Jeffries has been selling plaitz

. concerning the above referenced case. At this time, testimony was presented . :
“on behalf cf the petitioner, Mr.’ Thomas E. Jeffries and the protestant, Mr, ¥ /ﬂw/ ¥r, Jeffries stated he wantes to replace an existing greenhouse with : i . fromihe old :
_ _ _ : rom t! reenhouse causing a protlem wlih parking.
& ﬂ,vﬁ,, S 2 )22 2 g and prokl parking. The old

—

Paul J. Dillon. Based on the evidence presented, the variance was granted; ¢ qm ‘ + 4 wide. on s 18 to observe plarts | | Pt

however, the decision has subsequently been appealcd by both Mr. Dillon and one 17' 1* long and 8° 3% wide. The reason for thi ¢ _ P greenhou.> is now and has been in vialatjon of the 1C' setback free siace

the People's Counsel, John W. Hessian, Esquire. As of this date, the Board of grow and this is the only reason for the green house. : bub has been tolerated up to this point because 1% is emall in size.

Appeals has not scheduled this case for hearing. 3 i .

P : S , ' The objectlon we hiud was that he was rlaceing 1t along side of the g w ) .

S In the matter of the violation case, an inspection was condurted by Mr. . = house in an area that by law requires he keep a 10° free space. That it ¥r. Jeffries also told us that "No mstter what you do to try and

Jemes H. Thompson, Zoning Inspector, on June 11, 1980. Mr, Thorapson's | - o : : ; ‘ : - prevent this Variance I will get it passed because I have influence on
: I _ . , . - would be at our bedroom windows, would be a nuisance, nolse, llg,hts. & | the board® at first we thought it was just talk but after the he '

“nspection revealed that the shed war in cormpliance with a1l provisicns of e _ 1 : S L N | | _ |
Section 400. 1 of the_Ba.l.tin-n_m:e Cou.nty Zoning Rggulatiotns, which pertain to - - : _ _ Lo o , j sprayes, Also the fact that our deughter bas a severe alergy problem _ o 1t sure sestes 1ike he Jjust might have, and LF so then paybe 1€ should
. accessory structures and is inclusive of sheds.- For this reason, the case was - . ‘ _ ; ]

- closed on July 2, 1980, and Mr. Dillon was formally advised of same.

and 15. undgr doctersf care, : - e | ' - o RN be checked 1nté. ‘How did it ever pasé'. in the first place.

' . P . . ‘ . We also stated we had no cbjection to the greenhouse placed in back
S . Enclosed please find a copy of the Order for Variance for your review. :
. If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office. i 7 o1 his house, Mr. Jeffries stated he wanted to rit 1t along side of
R e S " ' ' ' 1 : the house 5o he could use the heat from the house and the wall %o heai 1t.
He also used the statenauents of two neighbores that they daid nct object

The cost of an attomey to represent us in the appeal would coét
| $250,00 which we o not have, We therefore are asking you to please
Very truly yours; : i ,‘ ' e ‘ help in any way you can. '- o | :

Qs ”f /V A SR _ : : | : to it and these staltments were allowed, We think this does not effect SR _‘ e SR | | ' .Venr Truly .l!ours‘ /’ 7oL /// |

.H. R - PR , : them because 1t will be in our bedroom window and not their tedroom window. _ _ L o : . ‘/9 K/ . /
DeigyManinLUg ommissioner : , : ' t ‘ : - %Tg{:&f’:ﬂ ?‘;’;u;:{///pﬂ?m/

JIMHY/me
Enclosure
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CERTIFICATE ol PUBLICATION

LOCATION::- North side of Fair 4 ' TOWSON, MD.,---.-.III‘.J.Z&-_------_.._--.. 19. ﬂ.o

PETITION MAPPING PROGREZS SHEET

PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

FUNCTION Woll Mup | Original Duplicate Tracing 200 Sheet

FUNCTION

dote | by date by | dote by dote by dote by
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1960 at 9:45 A M. Fowii
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by \._._L

# m zr.mlng Comm:moner of Bl
timore Cnunty, by authority of the
Zuning Act md Reguiations of Hal- :
iracre Cow)

;mg, ‘,‘_’!_J."“ :nld . pubﬂe ; Of_uhn_...ima. ______
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Petition number added to
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l’..oeltedonﬂunoﬂhl}deof!‘:lru
green Rd. Approx. 8 east of Louth
R4, and known as Lot # 13 shown)

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CaA

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

on - plot T,” Dundali’ and retorded
smong jand records of Ealtimore
County in Liber 13, Follo 23,

- Belng -the property of Thomas

ReViewed by: . .)}' % ;.!

Edward  Jeffriew, - Jr., et -ux, a8

shown on plat plan filed “with the o

e sine Date: Thursd May 15, 17 -
Hearing te: u a.y. ay .

1980 nt ¥:45 A.M. Cost of Advertisement, $caccucccamacaao _—

Previous case:

Public Heaning? Rmm 108, Coun-
ty Otftes Bullding, 111 W. Chess-

Revised Plans:
Change in outline

Ma

or description

Reviewed by: /

% Revised Plans:

¥
Previods case;

Change in outline or description Yes

Map #

peake Avenue, Towson, umlmd.
. By Order Of
WILLIAM E. HAMHOND
.- Zoning Commissloner -
ot Balt!mon Cr.runtr

e O o B ARET E  AS r w0

<& - _7
o 4&3{6’

CERTIFICATE OF POSTIRG
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNT\’
' 'I'uun, Moryland

Mr, l:\ urn. m. Jcﬁﬂu. Jr. B
7701 Ful-green Road °
Baltimoro. mrylnd 21222

5

Dam&-_-_/az------- | E Date of Posung-____./_-Z/ 74 Z A
Posted for: _,__{-_(_/_édz ﬁ'z‘--(__/."/{/zm@s&__------,__------_--_-_,_--. ........
Petitioner: -mﬁ_ééc_m{-,ﬂ%ﬂf ,,.,,sz_,._-;,- LT et

I{)ca/tiéoy;f pmpeﬂyxz,.'ﬂ/é_%fggﬂ -.4{./7. ‘55 ..... ----%_M

Cﬁ:)u.ntgar Ofﬁce Buﬂdmg _
© 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, Maryland 21204

i e R e S —— T —— 3 . . . S : '. L L . WILLIAM E. MMCND
| R Zoning Commissioner

Peﬁtioner n:ll.:, o Joiliice Ir., ot ux

' Petitioner's Attorney ‘ .R.evi_ewed by:

Your Petition has been received this
ﬁ

Filing Fee $ d

b

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

_ S :
Petitioner (/é'}:///{‘:'

Petitioner's Attorney

William E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner

Submitted by

“¢This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Petition for assignment of a

Chairman, Zoning Plans
 Advisory Commi ittee
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